QBM DAL

Qualified Bluetooth mesh to DALI Converter for emergency luminaire '

EL-T CONV

1Y & &~ Nan/ . . 8
@ ~2202%V QBM G caL< \7 12 | Dimensions ®
@ ~50/60 Hz DALI EL-T CONV N I
sorE — O, 108mm 21mm
" isnao . ) reset (> N1 g | | |
i t.=70°C t——
. ._/ I4—>I8 9mm t =-20...+60°C M\ w
oo FREY S, 0 ssnmts £
86153 Augsburg In Fungary——
@ DA+ S o OSRAM ?
picture only for reference, valid print on product?)

12)

cm

Wiring scheme®
L
T
$ro QBM DALI
EL-T CONV
DA
= DA DALI Emergency
.~ Luminaire
@ "~
Vac 220-240V; 50/60Hz

0.5-1.9W

DALI control interface )

DA+ / DA-, max. 300m total wire length ',

max. 32 DALI-2 ECG (<2mA), broadcast
+ max. 1 DALI-2 Sensor (< 10mA)

>1cm

Guaranteed DALI supply current '®

82 mA

Maximum DALI Supply current )

250 mA

Supported DALI-2 types18)

Control gear (Part -207) 19)
Occupancy sensor (Part -303)
Light sensor (Part -304)21)
Self contained Emergency lighting (202)22)

20)

Radio frequency 23)

2.4 GHz

Download
SylSmart Connected

App

# Download on the
[ ¢ App Store

I . ll‘l
b
i

Wireless protocol24) Qualified Bluetooth mesh?®
Wireless range 26) 10 m line of sight 27)
Allowed leads diameter® 0.5 -1.5 mm?

ta -20 ... +60°C

t2) 70 °C

Type of protection 28) IP 20

SylSmart Connected




QBM DALI EL-T CONV

SAFETY AND MOUNTING INFORMATION:

The QBM DALI EL-T CONYV controller is exclusively designed for emergency lu-
minare. An independent installation (e.g. ceiling integration) is possible by means
of the ECO CI KIT (Art. Nr. 4008321392091); Recommended cable types for in-
dependent installation: DALI + mains voltage: 1x NYM 5x1.5mm? or 1x HO5VV
5x1.5mm2. The DALI-2 interfaces provide basic insulation against mains. If the
DALI-2 interface is connected to an external voltage, particular with mains, the
unit will be destroyed! The QBM DALI EL-T CONV supports Self contained Emer-
gency lighting (202). The controller can serve up to 32 DALI-2 LED drivers (Part
-207) in the broadcast mode and a DALI-2 presence sensor (Part -303) that comes
with and without a daylight sensor (Part -304).

1) Qualified Bluetooth mesh to DALI Converter for emergency luminaire; 2) Indica-
tion LED for Bluetooth network status; 3) tc point; 4) Button to RESET to ex-
factory settings (press >10s to Reset); 5) Allowed wire leads diameter; 6) Made
in Hungary; 7) picture only for reference, valid print on product; 8) Dimensions;
9) Wiring scheme; 10) Mounting hint for good radio connectivity; 11) Do not place
any mains voltage or LED supply wires within or close to this area; 12) Placement
of integrated radio transmitter antenna; 13) Recommended minimal distance to
metal parts; 14) DALI interface; 15) Maximal total DALI wire length; 16) Guaranteed
DALI supply current; 17) Maximum DALI Supply current; this device is not allowed
to be connected with other DALI Bus power supplies; 18) Supported DALI-2 types;
19) Control gear (Part -207); 20) Occupancy sensor (Part -303); 21) Light Sensor
(Part -304); 22) Self contained Emergency lighting (202) 23) Radio frequency;
24) Wireless protocol; 25) Qualified Bluetooth Mesh; 26) Wireless range; 27) 10m
line of sight; 28) Type of protection; 29) APP download for iOS smartphones;
The device can be put into operation using the OSRAM HubSense Commission-
ing Tool (https://platform.hubsense.eu), subject to prior acceptance of the Terms
of Use and the Privacy Policy. OSRAM may terminate or suspend the use of the
HubSense Commissioning Tool at any time and for any or no reason in its sole
discretion, even if access and use is continued to be allowed to others.

Hereby, OSRAM GmbH declares that the radio equipment type OSRAM QBM
DALI EL-T CONV is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU and the relevant
statutory instruments. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity or the UK
declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:
www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Frequency range: 2402 - 2480 MHz, max. HF output power (EIRP) of the product:
4 dBm.

(® SICHERHEITS- UND MONTAGEHINWEISE:

Das Steuergerat QBM DALI EL-T CONV ist ausschlieBlich fiir Notleuchten vorge-
sehen. Eine unabhéngige Montage (z.B. Deckeneinbau) ist mit Hilfe des ECO Cl
KIT (Art. Nr. 4008321392091) mdglich; Empfohlene Kabeltypen bei unabhéngiger
Montage: DALI + Netzspannung: 1x NYM 5x1,5mm? oder 1x HO5VV 5x1,5mm?2.
Die DALI-2 Schnittstellen bieten eine Basisisolierung gegenuber der Netzversor-
gung. Wird die DALI-2-Schnittstelle an eine externe Spannungsquelle, insbeson-
dere Netzspannung, angeschlossen, ist die Zerstérung der Einheit die Folge! Der
QBM DALI EL-T CONV unterstiitzt autonome Notbeleuchtung (202). Das Steuer-
gerat kann bis zu 32 DALI-2 LED-Treiber (Teil -207) im Ubertragungsmodus und
einen DALI-2-Préasenzsensor (Teil -303) bedienen, der sowohl mit als auch ohne
einen Tageslichtsensor (Teil -304) erhéltlich ist.

1) Qualifizierter Bluetooth-Mesh-DALI-Konverter fiir Sicherheitsleuchten. 2) An-
zeige LED fiir Bluetooth Netzwerkstatus; 3) tc-Punkt; 4) Taster fir RESET auf
Werkseinstellungen (fiir RESET > 10s betétigen); 5) Zulassiger Aderquerschnitt;
6) Hergestellt in Ungarn; 7) Foto dient nur als Referenz, giiltiger Aufdruck auf dem
Produkt; 8) Abmessungen; 9) Anschluss-Schema; 10) Montagehinweise flr eine
gute Funkausbreitung; 11) Keine Netz- oder LED-Versorgungsleitungen innerhalb
oder nahe dieses Bereiches flihren; 12) Platzierung der integrierten Funkantenne;
13) Empfohlener Mindestabstand zu angrenzenden Metallteilen; 14) DALI Schnitt-
stelle; 15) Maximale Gesamtlange der DALI Leitung; 16) Garantierter DALI Ver-
sorgungsstrom; 17) Maximaler DALI Versorgungsstrom; dieses Gerat darf nicht
mit anderen DALI Bus Stromversorgungen verbunden werden; 18) Unterstitzte
DALI-2 Geratetypen; 19) Elektronisches Vorschaltgerét (Teil -207); 20) Prasenz-
sensor (Teil -303); 21) Lichtsensor (Teil -304); 22) Autonome Notbeleuchtung (202);
23) Funkfrequenz; 24) Wireless-Protokoll; 25) Qualifiziertes Bluetooth Mesh;
26) Funkreichweite; 27) 10 m Sichtlinie; 28) Schutzart; 29) APP Download fiir iOS
Smart Phones.

Das Gerat kann mit der OSRAM HubSense Commissioning Tool
(https://platform.hubsense.eu) in Betrieb genommen werden, dazu missen die
Nutzungsbedingungen und die Datenschutzerkldrung vorab akzeptiert werden.
OSRAM kann die Verwendung des HubSense Commissioning Tools jederzeit und
ohne Angabe von Griinden nach eigenem Ermessen beenden oder aussetzen,
auch wenn der Zugriff und die Verwendung flir andere weiterhin gestattet ist.
Hiermit erklart die OSRAM GmbH, dass der Funkanlagentyp OSRAM QBM DALI
EL-T CONV der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollstandige Text der EU-
Konformitétserklarung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfligbar:
www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Frequenzbereich: 2402 — 2480 MHz, max. HF-Ausgangsleistung (EIRP) des
Produkts: 4 dBm.

(® INFORMATIONS RELATIVES A LA SECURITE ET A L'INSTALLATION :

Le contréleur QBM DALI EL-T CONV est congu exclusivement pour des luminaires
de sécurité. |l peut étre installé a part (par ex. pour une intégration dans le plafond)
en utilisant ’TECO CI KIT (Art. n° 4008321392091) ; Types de cable recommandés
pour une installation séparée : DALI + tension secteur : 1x NYM 5x 1,5 mm? ou
1x HO5VV 5x 1,5 mm?2. Les interfaces DALI-2 fournissent une isolation de base
de 'alimentation secteur. Le raccordement de I'interface DALI-2 & une source de
tension externe, en particulier I’alimentation secteur, entraine la destruction du
dispositif | QBM DALI EL-T CONV prend en charge un éclairage d’urgence auto-
nome (202). Le contrbleur peut servir jusqu’a 32 pilotes LED DALI-2 (piece -207)
en mode de diffusion ainsi qu’un capteur de présence DALI-2 (piéce -303) avec
capteur de lumiére du jour optionnel (piece -304).

1) Convertisseur homologué Bluetooth Mesh vers DALI pour luminaire de sécu-
rité ; 2) Voyant LED pour statut réseau Bluetooth ; 3) Point T¢ ; 4) Bouton RESET
pour restaurer les paramétres par défaut (maintenir la pression pendant plus de
10 sec. pour restaurer les parametres par défaut) ; 5) Diamétre autorisé des fils
conducteurs ; 6) Fabriqué en Hongrie ; 7) Image non contractuelle, se référer aux
inscriptions sur le produit ; 8) Dimensions ; 9) Schéma de cablage ; 10) Indications
de montage pour liaison radio adaptée ; 11) Aucune tension secteur ni aucun
céble d’alimentation LED ne doit se trouver dans cette zone ou a proximité ;
12) Positionnement de I'antenne radio intégrée ; 13) Distance minimale recom-
mandée par rapport aux pieces métalliques ; 14) Interface DALI ; 15) Longueur
maximale des cables DALI ; 16) Courant d’alimentation DALI garanti ; 17) Courant
d’alimentation DALI maximum ; Cet appareil n’est pas autorisé a étre connecté
aux autres alimentations électriques de bus DALI ; 18) Types DALI-2 pris en
charge ; 19) Dispositif de contrble (piéce -207) ; 20) Détecteur de présence (piece
-303) ; 21) Capteur de lumiere (piece -304) ; 22) Eclairage d’urgence autonome
(202) 23) Fréquence radio; 24) Protocole sans fil; 25) Homologation Bluetooth
Mesh; 26) Portée sans fil; 27) Visibilité directe 10 m; 28) Type de protection;
29) Télécharger I'application pour smartphone iOS;

Vous pouvez utiliser I'outil de mise en service OSRAM HubSense
(https://platform.hubsense.eu) pour mettre en service I'appareil. Pour cela, il faut
avoir préalablement accepté les conditions d’utilisation et la politique de confi-
dentialité. OSRAM se réserve le droit d’interrompre ou d’annuler I'utilisation de
I'outil de mise en service HubSense a tout moment et quelle que soit la raison,
quand bien méme son utilisation reste possible pour des utilisateurs tiers.
OSRAM GmbH atteste par la présente de la conformité de I’équipement radio
OSRAM QBM DALI EL-T CONV avec la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte de cette
déclaration UE de conformité peut étre consulté dans son intégralité a I’adresse
suivante : www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Gamme de fréquences : 2402 - 2480 MHz, puissance de sortie max. (PIRE) du
produit : 4 dBm.

(D ISTRUZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA E IL MONTAGGIO:

Il controller QBM DALI EL-T CONV & concepito esclusivamente per I'illuminazio-
ne di emergenza. Un‘installazione indipendente (per es. integrazione al soffitto) &
possibile mediante il KIT ECO CI (Art. N. 4008321392091); Tipi di cavo racco-
mandati per il montaggio indipendente: DALI + Tensione di rete: 1x NYM 5x1,5mm?
oppure 1x HO5VV 5x1,5mm?. Le interfacce DALI-2 forniscono un isolamento di
base contro la rete elettrica. Collegare I'interfaccia DALI-2 a una tensione esterna,
in particolare alla tensione di rete, comporta la distruzione dell’unita! QBM DALI
EL-T CONV supporta l'illuminazione di emergenza autonoma (202). Il controller
puo servire fino a 32 driver LED DALI-2 (parte -207) in modalita di trasmissione e
un sensore di presenza DALI-2 (parte -303) fornito con e senza sensore di luce
diurna (parte -304).

1) Convertitore da Bluetooth Mesh qualificato a DALI per I'illuminazione di emer-
genza; 2) LED di indicazione per lo stato della rete Bluetooth; 3) Punto tg; 4) Pul-
sante per effettuare il RESET e ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica iniziali
(premere >10s per ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica iniziali); 5) Diametro cavi
consentito; 6) Prodotto in Ungheria; 7) Immagine solo come riferimento, stampa
valida sul prodotto; 8) Dimensioni; 9) Schema di cablaggio; 10) Indicazione per il
montaggio per una buona connettivita radio; 11) Non collocare alcun cavo di
tensione di rete o di alimentazione LED all’interno o vicino a quest’area; 12) Po-
sizionamento dell’antenna radio trasmettitrice integrata; 13) Distanza minima
raccomandata dai componenti metallici; 14) Interfaccia DALI; 15) Max. lunghezza
totale del filo DALI 16) Corrente di alimentazione DALI garantita; 17) Corrente di
alimentazione DALI massima; questo dispositivo non puo essere collegato con
altri alimentatori DALI bus; 18) Tipi DALI-2 supportati; 19) Unita di alimentazione
(Parte -207); 20) Sensore di presenza (Parte -303); 21) Sensore luce (Parte -304);
22) llluminazione di emergenza autonoma (202) 23) Frequenza radio; 24) Proto-
collo wireless; 25) Bluetooth Mesh qualificata; 26) Campo wireless; 27) 10m
campo visivo; 28) Tipo di protezione; 29) Download App per smartphone iOS;

Il dispositivo pud essere messo in funzione utilizzando lo strumento di messa in
servizio HubSense di OSRAM (https://platform.hubsense.eu), previa accettazio-
ne dei Termini di utilizzo e dell’Informativa sulla privacy. OSRAM pud interrompe-
re o sospendere 'uso dello strumento di messa in servizio HubSense in qualsia-
si momento e per qualsiasi 0 nessun motivo a sua esclusiva discrezione, anche
se 'accesso e I'uso continuano ad essere autorizzati ad altri.

Con la presente, OSRAM GmbH dichiara che I’equipaggiamento radio di tipo
OSRAM QBM DALI EL-T CONV & conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/EU. Il testo
completo della dichiarazione di conformita europea € disponibile sul seguente
indirizzo: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Intervallo di frequenza: 2402 - 2480 MHz, uscita max. HF (EIRP) del prodotto:
4dBm.
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QBM DALI EL-T CONV

(® INFORMACION DE INSTALACION Y SEGURIDAD:

El controlador QBM DALI EL-T CONV ha sido disefiado exclusivamente para lu-
minarias de emergencia. Es posible realizar una instalacién independiente (p. €j.,
una integracion en el techo) mediante el ECO CI KIT (n.° de articulo 4008321392091).
Tipos de cables recomendados para la instalacion independiente: DALI + tensién
de red: un cable NYM de 5 x 1,5 mm? o un cable HO5VV de 5 x 1,5 mm?. Las
interfaces DALI-2 ofrecen un aislamiento basico frente a la red eléctrica. Si la
interfaz DALI-2 esta conectada a un voltaje externo, especialmente a la red
eléctrica, la unidad se destruira. El controlador QBM DALI EL-T CONV admite
luces de emergencia auténomas (202). El controlador puede prestar servicio a
hasta 32 drivers LED DALI-2 (pieza -207) en modo de difusién y a un sensor de
movimiento DALI-2 (pieza -303), con o sin un sensor de luz diurna (pieza -304).
1) Conversor homologado Bluetooth Mesh a DALI para luminaria de emergencia;
2) Indicador LED para estado de red Bluetooth; 3) Punto t¢; 4) Boton para resta-
blecimiento a los ajustes de fabrica (pulse mas de 10 seg. para restablecer los
ajustes); 5) Diametro permitido de los hilos de conexién; 6) Fabricado en Hungria;
7) Imagen solo como referencia, impresién valida en producto; 8) Dimensiones;
9) Esquema de cableado; 10) Sugerencia de montaje para la conectividad de
radio adecuada; 11) No cologue cables de tensién de red o de fuentes de alimen-
tacion LED dentro o cerca de esta zona; 12) Colocacion de la antena del trans-
misor de radio integrada; 13) Distancia minima recomendada a las partes meta-
licas; 14) Interfaz DALI; 15) Longitud maxima total del cable DALI; 16) Corriente
de suministro DALI garantizada; 17) Corriente de suministro DALI maxima; este
dispositivo no se puede conectar a otras fuentes de alimentacion de bus DALI;
18) Tipos DALI-2 compatibles; 19) Dispositivo de control (pieza -207); 20) Sensor
de ocupacion (pieza -303); 21) Sensor de luz (pieza -304); 22) Luces de emergen-
cia auténomas (202) 23) Frecuencia de radio; 24) Protocolo inalambrico; 25) Cer-
tificado para bluethooth de conexién a red; 26) Rango inaldmbrico; 27) 10m
campo visual; 28) Tipo de proteccion; 29) Descarga de la aplicacion para smartpho-
nes iOS;

El dispositivo se puede poner en funcionamiento con la herramienta de puesta
en marcha OSRAM HubSense (https://platform.hubsense.eu), con sujecion a la
aceptacion previa de las Condiciones de uso y la Politica de privacidad. OSRAM
puede rescindir o suspender el uso de la herramienta de puesta en marcha
OSRAM HubSense en cualquier momento o sin motivo a su entera discrecion,
incluso si se permiten el acceso y el uso a otros.

Por la presente, OSRAM GmbH declara que el equipo de radio tipo OSRAM QBM
DALI EL-T CONV cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/EU. Puede consultar el texto
completo de la declaracién de conformidad de la EU en la siguiente direccion de
internet: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Intervalo de frecuencia: entre 2.402 y 2.480 MHz; salida de alta frecuencia maxi-
ma (potencia isétropa radiada equivalente) del producto: 4 dBm.

@® INFORMAGAO DE SEGURANGCA E DE MONTAGEM:

O controlador QBM DALI EL-T CONV foi concebido exclusivamente para lumina-
ria de emergéncia. E possivel uma instalagdo independente (ex. integragdo em
tetos) através do KIT ECO CI (Art. Nr. 4008321392091); Tipos de cabo recomen-
dados para a montagem independente: DALI + tens&o de rede: 1x NYM 5x1,5mm?
ou 1x HO5VV 5x1,5mm?2. As interfaces DALI-2 proporcionam um isolamento
basico na rede. Se a interface DALI-2 for ligada a uma tenséo externa — a tensdo
da rede em particular — a unidade sera destruidal O QBM DALI EL-T CONV su-
porta a iluminagéo de emergéncia auténoma (202). O controlador pode servir até
32 drivers LED DALI-2 (Pega -207) no modo de transmissdo e um sensor de
presencga DALI-2 (Pecga -303) fornecido com e sem um sensor de luz diurna (Pega
-304).

1) Conversor qualificado de malha Bluetooth para DALI para luminaria de emer-
géncia; 2) LED de indicagdo do estado da rede Bluetooth; 3) ponto t¢; 4) Botdo
RESET para repor as definicdes de fabrica (prima >10 s para repor); 5) Diametro
permitido dos fios condutores; 6) Fabricado na Hungria; 7) imagem apenas para
referéncia, estampa valida no produto; 8) Dimensdes; 9) Esquema de ligagao;
10) Sugestao de montagem para uma boa conectividade de radio; 11) Ndo co-
loque cabos de tensdo de rede ou fontes de alimentagdo LED dentro ou perto
desta area; 12) Colocagao da antena do transmissor de radio integrada; 13) Dis-
tancia minima recomendada para pecas metdlicas; 14) Interface DALI; 15) Com-
primento de fio DALI total méximo; 16) Corrente de fornecimento DALI garantida;
17) Corrente de fornecimento DALI maxima; este dispositivo ndo tem permissao
para estar ligado a outras fontes de alimentagao de bus DALI; 18) Tipos DALI-2
suportados; 19) Equipamento de controlo (Pega -207); 20) Sensor de ocupagao
(Peca -303); 21) Sensor de luz (Pega -304); 22) lluminagédo de emergéncia auté-
noma (202) 23) Frequéncia de radio; 24) Protocolo sem fios; 25) Malha Bluetooth
qualificada; 26) Alcance sem fios; 27) Linha de visdo de 10 m; 28) Tipo de prote-
cao; 29) Transferéncia da aplicagcdo para smartphones iOS;

O dispositivo pode ser colocado em funcionamento com a Ferramenta de Colo-
cagao em Funcionamento HubSense da OSRAM (https://platform.hubsense.eu),
sujeita a aceitagdo prévia dos Termos de Utilizagdo e da Politica de Privacidade.
A OSRAM pode concluir ou suspender a utilizagao da Ferramenta de Colocagao
em Funcionamento HubSense em qualquer altura, por qualquer motivo, a sua
descricdo, mesmo que 0 acesso e a utilizagdo continuem a ser permitidos a
outras pessoas.

Pelo presente, OSRAM GmbH declara que o tipo de equipamento de radio OSRAM
QBM DALI EL-T CONV cumpre com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. Pode consultar o
completo texto da declaragdo de conformidade no seguinte site da internet:
www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Alcance da frequéncia: 2402 - 2480 MHz, saida max. de HF (EIRP) do produto:
4dBm.

NMAHPO®OPIEZ AZOANEIAL KAl ZTHPI=ZHZ:

O eAeyktric QBM DALI EL-T CONV egival ammokAeloTIKA oxedlaopévog yia GwTIoTL-
KA €KTAKTNG avAaykng. MTtopei va yivel yepovwpévn eykataotaon (T.x. oTo Tapa-
v1) xpnotpottowwvtag To ECO CI KIT (Ap. E§apT. 4008321392091); MNpo- tevopevol
TUTIOL KAAWSIOL yla avtévopn eykatdaotaon: DALI + tdon diktoou: 1x NYM
5x1.5mm? ) 1x HO5VV 5x1.5mm?2. Ot 8iertadég DALI-2 Ttapéxouv Bacikr pévwon
artoé To NAEKTPIKO pevpa. Av n diettadri DALI-2 cuvdebei oe e§wTepikn TAON, 18iWG
o€ TAON KEVTPIKNG TIapoxng, N povada Ba kataotpadei! To QBM DALI EL-T CONV
UTTOOTNPICEL AUTOVOHO PWTIONO EKTAKTNG avaykng (202). O eAeyKTNG PTIOPEL va
e€uttnpeTrioel €wg 32 0dnyolg DALI-2 LED (E€aptnua -207) oe Aettoupyia Petd-
Soong kat évav aiedntripa rtapovciag DALI-2 (E€aptnua -303) pe i xwpig aiobn-
TAPa nuepriolou ewtog (E€aptnua -304).

1) KatdA\AnAo miAéypa Bluetooth mipog petatporiéa DAL yla dwTIOTIKA €KTAKTNG
avaykng 2) LED évdelgng yia kataotaon Siktvou Bluetooth 3) Znueio Soknig te
4) Kouprti yia RESET oe epyootaciakeég pubuioelg (atrjote >10 deutepolemta
yla emtavadopd) 5) Emitpemntopevn Sidpetpog kahwdiov 6) Kataokevdletal otnv
Ouyyapia 7) H eikoéva eival evoelkTikr. H €ykupn ekTOTIWON €ival oTo TIPOIOV.
8) Alaotdoelg 9) Adypappa kahwdiwong 10) YTodelen tomobeTnong yla owotr
padlo-ouvdeapotnta 11) Mnv ToTobeTeiTE KAAWSIA TAONG KEVTIPIKAG TIAPOXNG 1
Tpododoaiag LED Kovtd oe autrv TNV TIEPLOXN I OTO EOWTEPIKO TNG 12) ToTtoBE-
TNnon kepaiag evowpatwpévou padlottouttot 13) Mpotelvopevn eAdxloTn anéota-
on and petalika e€aptipata 14) Aiertacdr) DALI 15) MéyloTo OUVOMKO UAKOG
kaAwdiov DALI 16) Eyyunuévo pedpa mtapoxric DALI 17) Méyioto pebua Ttapoxng
DALI n ouokeur| Sev ETIITPETIETAL VA CUVOEETAL OE TIAPOXES LOXVOG AAAWV SLabAWY
DALI 18) Yriootnpi{opevol tottol DALI-2 19) Mnxaviopég eAéyxou (E§aptnua -207)
20) AleBntnpag katoxng (E€aptnua -303) 21) Awledbntrpa dwtog (E€aptnua -304)
22) Autévopog wTIopoG EKTAKTNG avaykng 23) Padioouxvotnta 24) MpwTtdkoA-
Ao aocUppatng Aettoupyiag 25) Edikd mAEyua Bluetooth 26) EOpog acOppatng
Aettoupyiag 27) OtrTikd Tedio 10 m 28) Tutog Tipootaciag 29) Ayn EGAPMOIHZ
yla smartphone iOS

H ouokeun pmtopei va tebei oe Aettoupyia xpnolpotowvtag to Epyaieio 8¢ong oe
Aettoupyia OSRAM HubSense (https://platform.hubsense.eu), katoTv iponyou-
pevng arodoxng twv Opwv Xpriong kat Tng MoAwtikng Atmtoppritov. H OSRAM
uttopei va Slakoyel fi va avaoTteilel Tn xprion tou Epyaleiov B€ong oe Aettoupyia
HubSense omoladnmote oTlyur) Kat yla ottolovanTiote Adyo, KATd Tn SIAaKPITIKNA
NG ELXEPELQ, AKOMN KAl €AV CLVEXICEL va ETIITPETIETAL N TIPOORACN Kal N Xprion oe
AAloug.

Awa Tou Ttapovtog, n OSRAM GmbH &nAwvel 6Tt 0 padlodwvikdg EOTIAIOUOG
T0TIoL OSRAM QBM DALI EL-T CONV eival obpdwvog pe tnv odnyia 2014/53/
EE. To mAfRpeg keipevo tng dlwong cupudpdwong EE eival dlabéoipo otnv
Tapakatw dtadiktuakn SievBuvon: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

E0pog ouxvétntag: 2402 - 2480 MHz, péylotn €€odog HF (EIRP) Tou Tipoiovtog:
4dBm.

@D VEILIGHEIDS- EN MONTAGEINFORMATIE:

De QBM DALI EL-T CONV-controller is speciaal ontworpen voor noodarmaturen.
Onafhankelijke installatie (bijv. inbouw in het plafond) is mogelijk via de ECO CI
KIT (Art.nr. 4008321392091); aanbevolen kabeltypes voor onafhankelijke mon-
tage: DALI + netspanning: 1x NYM 5x1.5mm? of 1x HO5VV 5x1.5mm?. De DALI-
2-interfaces bieden een basisisolatie tegen netaansluiting. Als de DALI-2-interface
wordt aangesloten op een externe spanningsbron, met name netspanning, wordt
de eenheid vernietigd! De QBM DALI EL-T CONV ondersteunt autonome nood-
verlichting (202). De controller kan tot 32 DALI-2-leddrivers (deel -207) bedienen
in de uitzendmodus en een DALI-2-bewegingssensor (deel -303) die wordt gele-
verd met en zonder een daglichtsensor (deel -304).

1) Gecertificeerde bluetooth mesh naar DALI-converter voor noodarmaturen;
2) Indicatie-led voor Bluetooth-netwerkstatus; 3) Tc-punt; 4) Knop om te resetten
naar fabrieksinstellingen (langer dan 10 s indrukken om te resetten); 5) Toege-
stane draaddiameter; 6) Geproduceerd in Hongarije; 7) Afbeelding alleen ter re-
ferentie, zie het geldende opschrift op het product; 8) Afmetingen; 9) Bedradings-
schema; 10) Montageaanwijzing voor een goede radioverbinding; 11) Plaats geen
netspannings- of ledvoedingsdraden in of in de buurt van dit gebied; 12) Plaatsing
van geintegreerde radiozenderantenne; 13) Aanbevolen minimumafstand tot
metalen delen; 14) DALI-interface; 15) Maximale totale DALI-draadlengte; 16) Ge-
garandeerde DALI-voedingsstroom; 17) Maximale DALI-voedingsstroom; dit
apparaat mag niet worden aangesloten op andere DALI Bus-voedingen; 18) On-
dersteunde DALI-2-typen; 19) Voorschakelapparatuur (deel -207); 20) Aanwezig-
heidssensor (deel -303); 21) Lichtsensor (deel -304); 22) Autonome noodverlich-
ting (202) 23) Radiofrequentie; 24) Draadloos protocol; 25) Gecertificeerde Bluetooth
Mesh; 26) Draadloos bereik; 27) 10m gezichtsveld; 28) Type bescherming; 29) APP-
download voor iOS-smartphones;

Het apparaat kan in gebruik worden genomen met behulp van de OSRAM Hub-
Sense-inbedrijfsstellingtool (https://platform.hubsense.eu), op voorwaarde dat
de gebruiksvoorwaarden en het privacybeleid vooraf worden geaccepteerd.
OSRAM kan het gebruik van de HubSense-inbedrijfsstellingtool op elk gewenst
moment en om welke reden dan ook naar eigen goeddunken beéindigen of op-
schorten, zelfs als de toegang en het gebruik aan anderen wordt toegestaan.
OSRAM GmbH verklaart hierbij dat de radioapparatuur OSRAM QBM DALI EL-T
CONV voldoet aan Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformi-
teitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres:
www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Frequentiebereik: 2402 - 2480 MHz, max. HF-uitgang (EIRP) van het product:
4dBm.
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(® SAKERHETS- OCH MONTERINGSINFORMATION:

QBM DALI EL-T CONV-manéveranordningen &r exklusivt utformad fér nédbelys-
ning. En fristdende installation (t.ex. inbyggnad i taket) &r méjlig med hjélp av ECO
Cl KIT (Art. Nr. 4008321392091); Rekommenderade kabeltyper for fristdende
montering: DALI + nétspéanning: 1x NYM 5x1.5mm? eller 1x HO5VV 5x1.5mm?2.
DALI-2-grénssnitten ger grundldggande isolering mot huvudledningar. Om DALI-
2-granssnittet ansluts till extern spanning, i synnerhet strémspénning, kommer
enheten att forstéras! QBM DALI EL-T CONV stdder sjélvsténdig nddbelysning
(202). Mandveranordningen kan tjana upp till 32 DALI-2 LED drivrutiner (Del-207)
i utsdndningslége och en DALI- 2 narvarosensor (Del-303) som kommer med och
utan dagsljussensor (Del-304).

1) Qualified Bluetooth Mesh-till-DALI-omvandlare for nédbelysning 2) Indikerings-
lampa fér Bluetooth-natverksstatus 3) Te-punkt 4) Knapp for aterstalining av ti-
digare fabriksinstallningar (hall ned knappen >10 sek. for att aterstalla) 5) Tillaten
ledningsdiameter 6) Tillverkad i Ungern 7) Bild endast avsedd for referens, giltiga
uppgifter anges pa produkten 8) Matt 9) Kopplingsschema 10) Monteringstips for
korrekt radioanslutning 11) Placera inte nagra elnatsledningar eller lampmatnings-
kablar inom eller i narheten av det har omradet 12) Placering av inbyggd radio-
sé@ndarantenn 13) Rekommenderat minimiavstand till metalldelar 14) DALI-grans-
snitt 15) Maximal total DALI-kabellangd 16) Garanterad DALI-matningsstrom
17) Maximal DALI-matningsstrém, den héar enheten far inte anslutas till andra
DALI-busstromforsorjningsenheter 18) DALI-2-typer som stdds 19) Reglerdon
(del 207) 20) Narvarosensor (del 303) 21) Ljussensor (del 304) 22) Sjalvstandig
nodbelysning (202) 23) Radiofrekvens 24) TradIdst protokoll 25) Kvalificerat
Bluetooth-nat 26) Tradl6s rackvidd 27) 10 m synlig 28) Typ av skydd 29) Nedladd-
ning av appar for iOS-smarttelefoner

Enheten kan tas i drift med hjalp av OSRAM HubSense Commissioning Tool
(https://platform.hubsense.eu), med férbehall for foregdende samtycke till anvan-
darvillkoren och integritetspolicyn. OSRAM kan néar som helst avsluta eller av-
bryta anvandningen av HubSense Commissioning Tool oavsett anledning och
efter eget gottfinnande, d&ven om &tkomst och anvandning fortsatt &r tillatet for
andra.

OSRAM GmbH intygar hdrmed att radioutrustningen av typen OSRAM QBM DALI
EL-T CONV &verensstdmmer med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullstandiga texten i
EU-forsakran om Gverensstammelse finns pa foljande internetadress:
www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Frekvensrackvidd: 2402 - 2480 MHz, max. HF uteffekt (EIRP) pa produkten: 4dBm.

@D TURVALLISUUS- JA ASENNUSOHJEET:

QBM DALI EL-T CONV -ohjain on suunniteltu vain turvavalaisimille. ltsendinen asen-
nus (esim. integrointi kattoon) on mahdollista kayttamalla ECO CI KIT -sarjaa
(tuotenumero 4008321392091); Suositeltavat kaapelityypit itsenéista asennusta
varten: DALI + verkkojannite: 1x NYM 5x1,5 mm? tai 1x HO5VV 5x1,5 mm?. DALI-
2-liitdnnat tarjoavat verkkovirran peruseristyksen. Jos DALI-2-liitdntéd kytketaan
ulkoiseen jannitteeseen, erityisesti verkkojénnitteeseen, laite rikkoutuu. QBM DALI
EL-T CONV tukee itsendista turvavalaistusta (202). Ohjaimeen voi liittda enintdén
32 DALI-2-LEDohjainta (osa -207) l1ahetystilassa ja yhden DALI-2-liketunnistimen
(osa -303), joka toimitetaan paivénvaloanturin (osa -304) kanssa ja ilman sita.

1) Hyvaksytty Bluetooth-yhteys DALI-muuntajaan turvavalaisimelle 2) Bluetooth-
verkon tilan merkkivalo 3) Tc-piste 4) Tehdasasetusten palauttamispainike (nollaa
painamalla yli 10 sekuntia) 5) Johdon johtimien sallittu lapimitta 6) Valmistettu
Unkarissa 7) Kuva on viitteellinen, voimassaoleva painatus on tuotteessa 8) Mitat
9) Johdotuskaavio 10) Asennusohije radioyhteyksien parantamiseksi 11) Al4 sijoi-
ta mitdén verkkojénnite- tai LED-virtajohtoja tdméan alueen sisélle tai l&helle
12) Integroidun radiol&hettimen antennin sijoittaminen 13) Suositeltu vahimmai-
setéisyys metalliosiin 14) DALI-liitdnta 15) DALI-johdon enimmaiskokonaispituus
16) Taattu DALI-sy6ttévirta 17) DALI-enimmaissy6ttovirta, taté laitetta ei saa yh-
distédd muihin DALI-vaylan virtaldhteisiin 18) Tuetut DALI-2-tyypit 19) Ohjauslaite
(osa -207) 20) Lasn&oloanturi (osa -303) 21) Valoanturi (osa -304) 22) Itsendinen
turvavalaistus (202) 23) Radiotaajuus 24) Langaton protokolla 25) Hyvéksytty
Bluetooth-valmius 26) Langaton kantama 27) 10 m:n nakdyhteys 28) suojan
tyyppi 29) Sovelluksen lataus iOS-alypuhelimille

Laite voidaan ottaa kayttoén OSRAM HubSense -kayttddnottotydkalulla
(https://platform.hubsense.eu), joka edellyttda kayttdehtojen ja tietosuojakaytan-
nén hyvéaksymistd. OSRAM voi lopettaa tai keskeyttdd HubSense-kayttodnotto-
tydkalun kdytén milloin tahansa ja mista tahansa syystd oman harkintansa mukaan,
vaikka kaytto sallittaisiin edelleen muille.

OSRAM GmbH vakuuttaa, etta radiolaitetyyppi OSRAM QBM DALI EL-T CONV
on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko
teksti on saatavissa verkko-osoitteesta www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Taajuusalue: 2402 - 2480 MHz, tuotteen maksimi HF-teho (EIRP): 4dBm.

(D SIKKERHETS- OG MONTERINGSINFORMASJON:

QBM DALI EL-T CONV-kontrollenheten er designet eksklusivt for nedarmatur. En
uavhengig installasjon (f.eks. integrering i tak) er mulig ved hjelp av ECO CI KIT
(art.nr 4008321392091); anbefalte kabeltyper for separat montering: DALI +
netspenning: 1x NYM 5x1.5 mm? eller 1x HO5VV 5x1.5 mm?. DALI-2-grensesnit-
tene gir grunnleggende isolering mot nettstrom. Hvis DALI-2-grensesnittet kobles
til ekstern spenning, spesielt hvis det er til stromnettet, blir enheten adelagt. QBM
DALI EL-T CONV stetter selvstendig nedbelysning (202). Kontrollenheten kan
betjene opptil 32 DALI-2 LED-drivere (del -207) i kringkastingsmodus og en
DALI-2-tilstedevaerelsessensor (del -303) som kommer med og uten dagslys-
sensor (del -304).

1) Kvalifisert Bluetooth-mesh til DALI-omformer for nedarmatur; 2) indikasjons-LED
for Bluetooth-nettverksstatus; 3) TG-punkt; 4) RESET-knapp for & tilbakestille til
fabrikkinnstillinger (trykk pa >10s for & tilbakestille); 5) tillatt tilkoblingsdiameter
for ledning; 6) laget i Ungarn; 7) bilde kun for referanse, gyldig utskrift pa produk-
tet; 8) mal; 9) kablingsskjema; 10) monteringstips for god radiotilkobling; 11) ikke
plasser ledninger for nettspenning eller LED innenfor eller naer dette omrédet;
12) plassering av integrert radiosenderantenne; 13) anbefalt minimal avstand til
metalldeler; 14) DALI-grensesnitt; 15) maksimal total DALI-ledningslengde; 16) ga-
rantert DALI-forsyningsstrem; 17) maksimal DALI-forsyningsstrem; det er ikke
tillatt & koble denne enheten til andre DALI-bussstremforsyninger; 18) stottede
DALI-2 typer; 19) kontrollgir (del -207); 20) tilstedevzaerelsessensor (del -303);
21) lyssensor (del -304); 22) Selvstendig nedbelysning (202) 23) Radiofrekvens;
24) Tradlgs protokoll; 25) Kvalifisert Bluetooth Mesh; 26) Tradlas rekkevidde;
27) 10 m siktlinje; 28) Type beskyttelse; 29) appnedlasting for iOS-smarttelefoner;
Enheten kan settes i drift ved hjelp av OSRAM HubSense-igangsettingsverktoy-
et (https:/platform.hubsense.eu), underlagt forhdndsgodkjenning av vilkarene for
bruk og retningslinjene for personvern. OSRAM kan avslutte eller avbryte bruken
av HubSense-igangsettingsverktayet nar som helst og for enhver eller ingen grunn
etter eget skjenn, selv om tilgang og bruk fortsetter & veere tillatt for andre.
OSRAM GmbH erklaerer herved at radioutstyrstypen OSRAMQBM DALI EL-T
CONV er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Hele teksten for
EU-erklzeringen om samsvar er tilgjengelig pa felgende Internett-adresse:
www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Frekvensomrade: 2402 - 2480 MHz, maks. HF-utgang (EIRP) av produktet: 4dBm.

OPLYSNINGER OM SIKKERHED OG MONTERING:

QBM DALI EL-T CONV-kontrolenheden er udelukkende designet til nedarmaturer.
En uafhzengig installation (f.eks. indbygget i loftet) er mulig ved hjeelp af ECO Cl
KIT (Art. Nr. 4008321392091); Anbefalede kabeltyper til uafhaengig montering:
DALI + Netspaending: 1x NYM 5 x 1,5 mm? eller 1x HO5VV 5 x 1,5 mm?. DALI-
2-greenseflader giver en grundleeggende isolering mod lysnettet. Hvis DALI-
2-greensefladen er tilsluttet en ekstern spaending, isaer netspaending, vil enheden
blive odelagt! QBM DALI EL-T CONV understotter selvsteendig nadbelysning (202).
Kontrolenheden kan betjene op til 32 DALI-2-LED-drivere (del -207) i transmis-
sionstilstand og en DALI-2-beveegelsessensor (del -303), der leveres med og uden
en dagslyssensor (del -304).

1) Kvalificeret Bluetooth Mesh til DALI-omformer til nedbelysning; 2) indikator-LED
for Bluetooth-forbindelse; 3) tc-punkt; 4) knap til nulstilling til fabriksindstillinger
(hold nede i over 10 sek. for at nulstille); 5) tilladt kabeldiameter; 6) fremstillet i
Ungarn; 7) billede kun til reference, gyldigt print p& produktet; 8) dimensioner;
9) ledningsferingsdiagram; 10) monteringstip til korrekt radioforbindelse; 11) an-
bring ikke netspaendings- eller LED-forsyningsledninger i eller teet pa dette om-
rade; 12) placering af indbygget radiosenderantenne; 13) anbefalet minimumsaf-
stand til metaldele; 14) DALI-interface; 15) maksimal samlet DALI-kabellaengde;
16) garanteret DALI-forsyningsstrem; 17) maksimal DALI-forsyningsstrem; denne
enhed ma ikke forbindes med andre DALI-busstremforsyninger; 18) understot-
tede DALI-2-typer; 19) kontroller (del -207); 20) opholdssensor (del -303); 21) lys-
sensor (del -304); 22) Selvstaendig nedbelysning (202) 23) Radiofrekvens; 24) Trad-
los protokol; 25) Kvalificeret Bluetooth Mesh; 26) Tradlgs reekkevidde;
27) 10 m synsfelt; 28) Beskyttelsestype; 29) app-download til iOS-smartphones;
Enheden kan saettes i drift ved hjaelp af OSRAM HubSense Commissioning Tool
(https://platform.hubsense.eu) med forbehold for forudgéende accept af brugs-
vilk&rene og politikken om beskyttelse af personlige oplysninger. OSRAM kan nar
som helst og af en hvilken som helst arsag eller uden arsag udfase eller midler-
tidigt standse brugen af HubSense Commissioning Tool efter eget sken, selv hvis
andre fortsat har adgang til og kan bruge veerktojet.

Hermed erklaerer OSRAM GmbH, at OSRAM QBM DALI EL-T CONV-radioudstyr
overholder direktiv 2014/53/EU. EU-overensstemmelseserkleeringens fulde tekst
er tilgeengelig pa felgende internetadresse: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.
Frekvensomrade: 2402 - 2480 MHz, maks. HF output (EIRP) af produktet: 4dBm.
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€ INFORMACE O BEZPECNOSTI A MONTAZI:

Ovlada¢ QBM DALI EL-T CONV je navrhnut vyhradné pro nouzové svitidlo. Ne-
z4visla montaz (napfiklad integrace do podhledu) je mozna pomoci sady ECO CI
KIT (Vyr. ¢. 4008321392091); Doporucené typy kabell pro nezavislou montaz:
DALI + pfivod napajeni: 1x NYM 5 x 1,5 mm?2 nebo 1 x HO5VV 5 x1,5 mmZ.
Rozhrani DALI-2 nabizi zékladni izolaci proti sitovému prepéti. Pokud je rozhrani
DALI-2 pfipojeno k externimu napéti, zejména k sitovému, dojde ke zni¢eni jed-
notky! Jednotka QBM DALI EL-T CONV podporuje samostatné bezpeénostni
osvétleni (202). Ridici jednotka dokaze obsluhovat az 32 ovladaéd LED DALI-2
(dil -207) v rezimu vysilani a snima¢ pfitomnosti DALI-2 (dil -303), ktery je dodavan
vybaveny nebo nevybaveny snima¢em denniho svétla (dil -304).

1) Stanoveny prevodnik Bluetooth mesh na DALI pro bezpeénostni svitidlo;
2) Indikator LED pro stav sité Bluetooth; 3) bod méreni teploty; 4) Tlacitko pro
resetovani do tovarniho nastaveni (resetujte stisknutim po dobu vice nez 10 s);
5) Pripustny prafez vodicl; 6) Vyrobeno v Madarsku; 7) obrazek je jen referenéni,
plati vytisk na vyrobku; 8) Rozméry; 9) Schéma zapojeni; 10) Doporu¢eni k mon-
tazi pro dobré radiové spojeni; 11) Neumistujte v této oblasti nebo jeji blizkosti
zadné kabely sitového pfivodu nebo napdjeni LED; 12) Umisténi integrované
antény radiového vysilace; 13) Doporuc¢ena minimalni vzdalenost od kovovych
dilG; 14) Rozhrani DALI; 15) Maximalni celkova délka kabelll DALI; 16) Garanto-
vany napajeci proud DALI; 17) Maximalni napéjeci proud DALI; toto zarizeni nesmi
byt pfipojeno k jinym zdrojim napajeni sbérnice DALI; 18) Podporované typy
DALI-2; 19) Ovladaci zafizeni (dil -207); 20) Snimag¢ pfitomnosti (dil -303); 21) Své-
telny snimac¢ (dil -304); 22) Samostatné bezpecnostni osvétleni (202) 23) radiova
frekvence; 24) bezdratovy protokol; 25) Bluetooth Mesh; 26) bezdratovy rozsah;
27) 10m optického dosahu; 28) Typ ochrany; 29) Stazeni aplikace pro chytré te-
lefony se systémem iOS;

Zafizeni Ize uvést do provozu pomoci nastroje OSRAM HubSense Commissioning
Tool (https://platform.hubsense.eu) za pfedpokladu pfedchoziho pfijeti Podminek
pouziti a Zasad ochrany osobnich udajl. Spoleénost OSRAM mUze kdykoli a z
jakéhokoli dGivodu dle svého vlastniho uvazeni ukondit nebo pozastavit pouziva-
ni nastroje HubSense Commissioning Tool, i kdyZ je pfistup k nému a jeho pou-
zivani nadale umoznéno ostatnim.

Spole¢nost OSRAM GmbH timto prohlasuje, ze radiové soucasti typu OSRAM
QBM DALI EL-T CONV jsou v souladu s evropskou smérnici 2014/53/EU. PIné
znéni prohlaseni EU o shodé je k dispozici na nasleduijici internetové adrese:
www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Frekvenéni rozsah: 2 402-2 480 MHz, max. VF vykon (EIRP) vyrobku: 4 dBm.

YKA3AHWA MO TEXHNKE BESONACHOCTU 1 MPOBEOEHNIO MOHTAXKA:
KoHTtponnep QBM DALI EL-T CONV paspaboTaH UCKMIOYUTENBHO AJ151 aBapuii-
Horo ocBelleHus. C nomolbto ECO Cl KIT (apT. Ne 4008321392091) MOXHO
Bbl- MOMHUTb HE3ABUCKMYIO YCTaHOBKY (Hanpumep, BCTPOWUTb YCTPOWCTBO B Mo-
TONoK). PekomeHpyemble TuMbl kabenein ans Hesasncumon yctaHoBku: DALI +
Hanpske- Hue cetn: 1x NYM 5x1,5 mm? vnu 1x HO5VV 5x1,5 Mm2. iHTepdeiichl
DALI-2 o6ecneunBatoT CTaHAAPTHYIO M3ONALMIO NPW MNOAKYeHUn K ceTu. Ecnn
nHTepdenc DALI-2 6yneT NoAKIOYEH K BHELLHEMY HaMPsXXEHWIO (B YaCTHOCTH,
K HaNps>KEHNIO CETH), yCTPOMCTBO 6yaeT 6e3Bo3BpaTHO nospexaeHo! QBM DALI
EL-T CONV noppep>x1uBaeT aBTOHOMHOE aBapuiiHoe ocBelleHne (202). KoHTpon-
nep MoXeT ob6cnyxumeatb Ao 32 ceeToanomHbix apainsepos DALI-2 (geTans 207)
B pexume BelaHus n garquk npucytctemsa DALI-2 (getans 303), KoTopblin no-
CTaBnsieTcs C AaTYUKOM OHEBHOMO CBeTa Un 6e3 Hero (aetanb 304).

1) QonyLueHHbIN K akcrnyaTauum konsepTtep Bluetooth Mesh-DALI ans nHterpa-
L CBETUNBHIKOB; 2) CBETOAMOA NHAMKALMN COCTOsSHNA ceTu Bluetooth; 3) OaT-
YUK KOHTpONs Tennosoro pexuma; 4) KHornka c6poca (RESET) Ao 3aBopckux
HacTpoek (HaxxmnTe 1 yaep>xvsaiiTe gonblle 10 cekyHA ANisi Bo3BpaTa K 3a-
BOACKUM HacTpoikam); 5) onycTuMblil agrameTp nposBoaos; 6) CaenaHo B BeH-
rpvn; 7) UsobparkeHne ToNbKO s Cnpasku, AeNCTBUTENbHAsA Hakmeka Ha To-
Bape; 8) Pasmepsbl; 9) Cxema nogktoyeHunst; 10) PekomeHaaumm no MoHTaxy ans
obecneyeHuns NpasunbHON paguocssau; 11) He pa3meluaiite ceTeBble NpoBoga
VI NPOBOAA NUTaHVSA CBETOAVIOA0B BHYTPU UM PSAOM C 3TON obnacTeto; 12) Pas-
MeLLeHne BCTPOEHHO paavionepefaioLLeil aHTeHHbl; 13) Pekomergyemoe MUHN-
MasibHOe paccTosiHMe Ao MeTannnyecknx aetanen; 14) Mntepdeiic DALI; 15) Mak-
cumanbHas obas anvHa nposofku DALI; 16) fapaHTpoBaHHbIN TOK UCTOYHMKA
nuTtaHus DALI; 17) MakcuMasbHbIii TOK MCTOYHMKa nuTaHus DALL; 3To ycTpoiicTBo
3anpeLleHo NoAkoYaTh K APYrMM NCTOYHMKAM nuTaHus wuHel DALI; 18) Mop-
nepxusaemble Tunbl DALI-2; 19) MexaHnam ynpasneHus (getanb 207); 20) JaTtymk
npucytcTus (getanb 303); 21) Jatymk ocselleHHOCTU (eTanb 304); 22) ABTO-
HOMHOe aBapuiiHoe ocBelleHne (202) 23) pagmoyacToTa; 24) 6ecnpoBogHoOmn
npoTokos; 25) AonyLLeHHbI K akcnyaTaumu y3en Bluetooth Mesh; 26) pagnyc
nencteua 6ecnpoBofHoON ceTu; 27) 3oHa npsimoii BugmumocTu: 10 m; 28) Tun 3a-
WmThl; 29) 3arpyska NpuioXeHUs Ans MobunbHbIx TenedoHos ¢ i0S;
YCTpOWCTBO MOXET ObITb BBEAEHO B dKCMyaTaLmio C NMOMOLLbIO MHCTPYMEHTA
BBoga B akcrnnyataumo OSRAM HubSense (https://platform.hubsense.eu) npu
YCNoBUW NPefBapuUTeNbHOrO Corfiacusi ¢ YCnoBusiMu ncnonb3osaHust n Monutu-
Kol KoHdumaeHumansHocThn. OSRAM MOXXET NpekpaTuTb U NPUOCTaHOBUTb
Mcnonb3oBaHne NHCTPYMeHTa BBoAa B akcnnyartaumio HubSense B nto6oe Bpemsi
1 Mo no6on NpuyrHe nnn 6e3 NPUHNHBI MO CBOEMY YCMOTPEHMIO, AaXe ecnu
[OCTYN 1 UCMONb30BaHNE NO-NPeXXHeMy paspeLleHbl APYriM Nob30BaTeNsM.
HacToswmm OSRAM GmbH 3asiBnsieT, 4to TMn pagnoob6opynosaHus OSRAM
QBM DALI EL-T CONV cootsetcteyeT Aupektuse 2014/53/EC. MNonHbIn TekcT
Aeknapauun cootsetcTBus EC focTyneH no crnepytoLllemy MHTEpHeT-afpecy:
www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

[OunanasoH yacToT: 2402-2480 MIL, MakcMManbHbI BbICOKOYACTOTHbIN BbIXOA
(EIRP) npopykTa: 4 nbm.

& KAYINCI3AIK XXOHE OPHATY TYPAJTbl AKTTAPAT:

QBM DALI EL-T CONV koHTponnepi anatTblk >XarFfainaa >kapblkTaHablpy
KYPbINFbICHI YLLUIH apHaibl xxacanFaH. XKeke opHaTtyabl (Mbicanbl, Tebere 6ekiTy)
ECO CI KIT (tayap Ne. 4008321392091) apkblinbl opblHAayFa 6onafbl; XKeke
opHaTtyfFa apHanfaH kabenb Typnepi: DALl + KyaT ke3iHiH kepHeyi: 1x NYM
5x1,5MMm? Hemece 1x HO5VV 5x1,5Mm2. DALI-2 nHTepdeiicTepi anekTp »emiciHiH
KOCbIbIMbIHA KaTbICTbI HEri3ri oKLLaynayabl kamTamachI3 etegi. DALI-2 uHtepdeiici
CbIPTKbI KEPHEYre, aTan aiiTkaHaa aNeKTp XericiHe Kocblnca, KypbUlFbl 6y3blnagbi!
QBM DALI EL-T CONV aBToHOMAbl anaTTblk >Xarpanga >kapblkTaHgblipy
xabpplFbiHa (202) .konpay kepceteqi. KoHTponnep tapaty pexxumiHge eH kebi
32 DALI-2 xapblk guoaTsl gpariBepiHe (207-6eLwek) XoHe KyHAI3r »apblk
natunriveH (304-6enwwek) Gipre Hemece OHCbI3 XeTkisineTiH DALI-2 kaTbiHacy
natyuride (303-6enLUek) KbIBMET KepceTe anafpbl.

1) AnaTTbik XXaFfanaa )apblKTaHabIpy KypbIIFbICbIH KipikTipyre apHanFaH Qualified
Bluetooth mesh mogyniHeH DALI uHtepdeliciHe Typnergipriw; 2) Bluetooth
XKeniCiHiH KyWiiH KepceTeTiH Xapblk AMOATbI HAVKaTop; 3) T HYKTecH; 4) 3aybITTbIK
napametpnepai KAJTTbIHA KEJTTIPY 6atbipmacs! (kannbiHa kenTipy yiwiH >10
cek. 6acbiHbI3); 5) CbIM LUbIFbICTAPbIHBIH PyKCaT eTinreH agnametpi; 6) Benrpusina
»acanfaH; 7) CypeT Tek aHblKTama YLUiH 6epinreH, >xapamfibl Mep eHIMHIH Cbip-
TbiHAA; 8) ©nwempepi; 9) Coimaapabl >xxanFay cbizbacsl; 10) XKakcbkl pagno 6ai-
naHblc opHaTy 6oiibiHWa KeHec; 11) Ocbl aliMak iLLiHe HeMece OFaH >XXakblH MaHa
ANEKTP XXeNICiHiH KepHey Ke3aepiH HemMece XapblK ANOATbLI XETKI3Y CbIMAapbIH
opHanacTbipMaHpI3; 12) KipikTipinireH pagmo TapaTkbill aHTEHHaHbI OpHanacTbl-
py; 13) MeTann 6eniktepre QeMiHr yCbIHbINATHIH MUHMMAaNAbl apakallblKTbIK;
14) DALI nHTepdeiici; 15) DALI cbiMbIHBIH Makcmanbl Xanmnbl y3biHapiFsl; 16) DALI
keningeHaipinreH Tok kesi; 17) DALI makcumangbl Tok Kesi; 6y KypbiiFbiHbl 6acka
DALI winHacbkIHbIH KyaT ke3aepiHe kocyra 6onmaingbl; 18) Kongay kepceTinetiH
DALI-2 Typnepi; 19) Backapy mMexaHuami (207-6enwwek); 20) KaTtbicy aaTynri
(803-6enwek); 21) XKapbik gatyuri (304-6enwek); 22) ABTOHOMAbLI anaTTblK
XarFpaiiaa >kapblkTaHabipy »kabapiFbl (202) 23) XKorapbl xuinik; 24) CbiMcbI3
6ainaHbic npoTokonbl; 25) Qualified Bluetooth Mesh; 26) CbiMmcbI3 6aiinaHblic
ayKbIMbl; 27) 10 M kepy cbi3biFbl; 28) KopraHbic Typi; 29) iOS cmapTdoHaapbiHa
apHarnfaH konaaH6anapabl XKyKTen any;

KypbInFbIHbI NanfanaHy epexxenepiMeH xxXaHe Kynusifbifblk casicaTbIMEH angpblH-
ana kenicinreH xarganga, OSRAM HubSense konpgaHbicka eHrisy Kypasbl
(https://platform.hubsense.eu) apkbinbl naipanaHyra 6epyre 6onagsl. OSRAM
HubSense kongaHbiCka eHridy KypasibiH Ke3 KeNreH yakbITTa )XoHe Ke3 KesreH
cebenTepmeH Hemece cebencis, TiNTi 6ackanapgblH KaTblHACyFa >XoHe
naviganaHyra pykcatbl 6ap 6onca fa, ToKkTata HeMece yakbITLla TokTaTa anafbl.
Ocbl KyxaT apkpliibl OSRAM GmbH komnarusicel OSRAM QBM DALI EL-T CONV
Heri3ri Mogyni aTTbl pagunoxababik TypiHiH 2014/53/EOQ gupekTuBacbiHOarbl
TananTapra CalKec KeneTiHiH xabapnaigpl. EO TanantapbiHa CONKeCTiK XXeHiHaeri
OeknapauusiHblH  TONblK MOTiIHIH MblHa MekeHxangaH Taba anacbls:
www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

JKuinik aykbimbl: 2402 - 2480 MIL, Makc. ©OHIMHIH XKOoFapFbl Xuinik LWbiFbICkl (EIRP):
4 nbwm.

( BIZTONSAGI ES ROGZITESI INFORMACIOK:

A QBM DALI EL-T CONV vezérl6 kizarélag a vészvilagitashoz készilt. Onallé
felszerelése (pl. mennyezetbe slllyesztés) az ECO CI KIT (cikkszam:
4008321392091) segitségével lehetséges. Javasolt kdbeltipusok az 6nalld
felszereléshez: DALI + haldzati feszlltség: 1x NYM 5x1,5mm? vagy 1x HO5VV
5x1,5mm?2. A DALI-2 interfészek biztositjak a haldzati csatlakozo elleni
alapszigetelést. Ha a DALI-2 interfész killsé feszliltségforrashoz csatlakozik — féleg
halézati csatlakozé esetén — az egység tonkremegy! A QBM DALI EL-T CONV
tdmogatja a sajat akkumulatoros vészvilagitast (202). A vezérléeszkdz szérasos
maodban akar 32 DALI-2 LED vezérl6egységet (207-es alkatrész) képes kiszolgalni,
valamint egy DALI-2 jelenlét-érzékel6t (303-as alkatrész), amely napfényérzékelével
(304-es alkatrész) és anélkil is kaphato.

1) Jévahagyott Bluetooth mesh — DALI atalakitoval a vészvilagitashoz;
2) A Bluetooth haldzati allapotat jelzé LED; 3) Hévédelmi egység; 4) Gomb a gyari
bedllitdsok visszadllitdsara (tartsa nyomva tébb mint 10 masodpercig a
visszadllitdshoz); 5) Vezetékek engedélyezett atmérdje; 6) Magyarorszagon készlilt;
7) A kép csak hivatkozasul szolgdl, az érvényes dbra a terméken talalhato;
8) Méretek; 9) Huzalozasi séma; 10) Rogzitési tipp a jé radidkapcsolat érdekében;
11) Ne helyezzen halézati tapkabeleket vagy LED kébeleket a terlleten bellilre,
vagy annak kozelébe; 12) A beépitett radidadd antenna helye; 13) Javasolt minimalis
tavolsag a fém alkatrészektdl; 14) DALI-interfész; 15) A DALI-vezeték maximalis
teljes hossza; 16) Garantalt DALI-aramerdsség; 17) Maximalis DALI &ramerésség;
ez az eszkdz nem csatlakoztathaté mas DALI-busztapegységekhez; 18) Tamogatott
DALI-2-tipusok; 19) Vezérl6eszkoz (207-es alkatrész); 20) Foglaltsagérzékeld
(303-as alkatrész); 21) Fényérzékeld (304-es alkatrész); 22) Sajat akkumulatoros
vészvilagitas (202) 23) Radiofrekvencia; 24) Vezeték nélkili protokoll; 25) Qualified
Bluetooth Mesh; 26) Vezeték nélkili hatétavolsag; 27) 10 m, latétavolsagban;
28) A védelem tipusa; 29) Alkalmazas letdltése iOS rendszer(i okostelefonokra;
Az eszkOz a Haszndlati feltételek és az Adatvédelmi szabdlyzat elézetes elfogadasa
esetén lUzembe helyezhet6 az OSRAM HubSense Commissioning Tool
(https://platform.hubsense.eu) hasznalataval. Az OSRAM barmikor, sajat belatasa
szerint, barmilyen okbdl vagy indoklas nélkil megsziintetheti vagy felfliggesztheti
a HubSense Commissioning Tool haszndlatat, még akkor is, ha masok szamara
tovabbra is engedélyezett a hozzaférés és a haszndlat.

Az OSRAM GmbH kijelenti, hogy az OSRAM QBM DALI EL-T CONV tipusu
radidberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU iranyelv kévetelményeinek. Az eurdpai
uniés megfeleléségi nyilatkozat teljes szOvege a kdvetkezd webhelyen tekintheté
meg: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Frekvencia tartomany: 2402 - 2480 MHz, a termék max. HF kimenete (EIRP): 4dBm.
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QBM DALI EL-T CONV

INFORMACJE O BEZPIECZENSTWIE | MONTAZU:

Sterownik QBM DALI EL-T CONV jest przeznaczony wytacznie do opraw oswietle-
nia awaryjnego. Mozliwa jest niezalezna instalacja (np. integracja z sufitem) za
posrednictwem zestawu ECO CI KIT (nr produktu 4008321392091); zalecane ro-
dzaje kabli do montazu niezaleznego: DALI + napiecie sieciowe: 1x NYM 5x1,5 mm?
lub 1x HO5VV 5x1,5 mm2. Interfejsy DALI-2 zapewniajg podstawowa izolacje
wzgledem zasilania sieciowego. W przypadku podifgczenia interfejsu DALI-2 do
zewnetrznego Zrédta napiecia — w szczegdlnosci do napiecia sieciowego — urza-
dzenie ulegnie zniszczeniu! Model QBM DALI EL-T CONV obstuguje autonomiczne
oswietlenie awaryjne (202). Moze obstugiwac¢ do 32 sterownikéw LED DALI-2 (cze$¢
207) w trybie transmisji oraz czujnik obecnosci DALI-2 (cze$¢ 303), ktdry jest do-
starczany z czujnikiem $wiatta dziennego (cze$¢ 304) lub bez niego.

1) Zatwierdzony konwerter Bluetooth Mesh na DALI do opraw os$wietlenia awa-
ryjnego; 2) Dioda LED sygnalizujaca status sieci Bluetooth; 3) Punkt tg; 4) Przycisk
PRZYWRACANIA ustawien fabrycznych (nacisna¢ >10 s, aby przywrdcié); 5) Do-
puszczalna $rednica przewodéw; 6) Wyprodukowano na Wegrzech; 7) Rysunek
ma charakter wytacznie pogladowy — nalezy zapozna¢ sie z informacjami na
etykiecie produktu; 8) Wymiary; 9) Schemat okablowania; 10) Wskazéwka mon-
tazowa do prawidtowego potaczenia radiowego; 11) W tym obszarze ani w jego
poblizu nie nalezy umieszcza¢ zadnych przewoddw napiecia sieciowego ani
przewoddw zasilajacych diode LED; 12) Umiejscowienie zintegrowanej anteny
nadajnika radiowego; 13) Zalecana minimalna odlegtosé od elementéw metalo-
wych; 14) Interfejs DALI; 15) Maksymalna catkowita dtugo$¢ przewodéw DALI;
16) Gwarantowany prad zasilania DALI; 17) Maksymalny prad zasilania DALl — nie
wolno podfacza¢ tego urzadzenia do innych zasilaczy magistrali DALI;
18) Obstugiwane typy DALI-2; 19) Regulator (cz¢s¢ 207); 20) Czujnik obecnosci
(czesc¢ 303); 21) Czujnik Swiatta (cze$¢ 304); 22) Autonomiczne o$wietlenie awa-
ryjne (202) 23) Czestotliwos¢ radiowa; 24) Protokét bezprzewodowy; 25) Zgodnosé
z technologiag Bluetooth Mesh; 26) Zasieg bezprzewodowy; 27) Linia wzroku 10m;
28) Rodzaj ochrony; 29) Aplikacja do pobrania do smartfonéw z systemem iOS;
Urzadzenie mozna wprowadzi¢ do uzytku za pomoca narzedzia OSRAM Hub-
Sense Commissioning Tool (https://platform.hubsense.eu) pod warunkiem uprzed-
niego zaakceptowania Warunkéw uzytkowania i Polityki prywatnosci. Firma
OSRAM moze przerwac lub zawiesi¢ mozliwos¢ korzystania z narzedzia HubSense
Commissioning Tool w dowolnym momencie i z dowolnego powodu lub bez
powodu, wedtug wtasnego uznania, nawet jesli dostep i korzystanie z niego beda
nadal dozwolone dla innych uzytkownikéw.

Niniejszym firma OSRAM GmbH os$wiadcza, ze urzagdzenie radiowe typu OSRAM
QBM DALI EL-T CONV spetnia wymagania dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. Petny tekst
deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostepny na stronie internetowej pod adresem:
www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Zakres czestotliwosci: 2402-2480 MHz, maks. moc HF (EIRP) produktu: 4 dBm.

@B INFORMACIE O BEZPECNOSTI A MONTAZI:

Ovlada¢ QBM DALI EL-T CONV je navrhnuty vyluéne pre nidzové svietidlo. Ne-
zavisla inStalacia (napr. na strop) je mozna pomocou supravy ECO CI KIT (vyr. €.
4008321392091); Odporucané typy kablov pre nezavisli montaz: DALI + sietové
napétie: 1x NYM 5x 1,5 mm? alebo 1x HO5VV 5x 1,5 mm?2 Rozhrania DALI-2
poskytuju zakladnu izolaciu voci elektrickej sieti. Ak je rozhranie DALI-2 pripojené
k externému napétiu, hlavne k siefovému napatiu, jednotka sa znic¢i! QBM DALI
EL-T CONV podporuje samostatné nidzové osvetlenie (202). Riadiaca jednotka
méze obsluhovat az 32 ovladacov LED DALI-2 (diel -207) v rezime vysielania a
snimac¢ pritomnosti DALI-2 (diel -303), ktory sa dodava so snima¢om denného
svetla a bez neho (diel -304).

1) Konvertor kvalifikovanej siete Bluetooth na DALI pre nudzové svietidlo;
2) Signaliza¢na LED stavu siete Bluetooth; 3) Bod merania teploty tg; 4) Tlacidlo
na RESETOVANIE na nastavenia z vyroby (na resetovanie stlacte na >10s);
5) Povoleny priemer vodi¢ov drétu; 6) Vyrobené v Madarsku; 7) Obrazok iba
orientacny, platny vytlacok na vyrobku; 8) Rozmery; 9) Schéma zapojenia; 10) Rada
tykajuca sa montaze pre dobry prijem rozhlasového signalu; 11) V tomto priesto-
re ani v jeho blizkosti neumiestriujte Ziadne vodice sietového napdjania alebo
napajania LED; 12) Umiestnenie antény zabudovaného rozhlasového vysielaca;
13) Odport¢ana minimalna vzdialenost od kovovych ¢€asti; 14) Rozhranie DALI;
15) Maximalna celkova dizka drotu DALLI; 16) Garantovany napéjaci prid DALI;
17) Maximalny napdjaci prud DALI; nie je povolené pripdjat toto zariadenie k inym
napajacim zdrojom zbernice DALI; 18) Podporované typy DALI-2; 19) Ovladaci
prevod (diel -207); 20) Snimac¢ obsadenosti (diel -303); 21) Svetelny snimag¢ (Cast
-304); 22) Samostatné nudzové osvetlenie (202) 23) Radiova frekvencia; 24) Pro-
tokol bezdrétovej siete; 25) Kvalifikovana siet Bluetooth; 26) Dosah bezdrétovej
siete; 27) 10m v linii priamej viditelnosti; 28) Typ ochrany; 29) Stiahnutie APLIKA-
CIE pre smartfény iOS;

Zariadenie sa d& uviest do prevadzky pomocou nastroja OSRAM HubSense na
uvadzanie do prevadzky (https://platform.hubsense.eu) za predpokladu, Ze predtym
prijmete Podmienky pouzivania a Pravidla ochrany osobnych udajov. Spolo¢nost
OSRAM moéze ukongit alebo pozastavit pouzivanie nastroja HubSense na uvad-
zanie do prevadzky kedykolvek a z akéhokolvek dovodu alebo bezdévodne, podia
svojho vlastného uvazenia, a to aj v pripade, Ze ostatni budu mat k nastroju aj
nadalej pristup a povolené jeho pouzivanie.

Spolo¢nost OSRAM GmbH tymto vyhlasuje, Ze zakladné radiové zariadenie typu
OSRAM QBM DALI EL-T CONV je v sulade s ustanoveniami smernice 2014/53/
EU. PIné znenie vyhlasenia o zhode EU najdete na nasledujlice] internetovej
adrese: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Rozsah frekvencie: 2 402 — 2 480 MHz, max. HF vykon (EIRP) vyrobku: 4 dBm.

INFORMACIJE O VARNOSTI IN MONTAZI:

Krmilnik QBM DALI EL-T CONV je zasnovan posebej za svetilko za zasilno razsve-
tljiavo. Samostojna instalacija (npr. vgradnja v strop) je mozna s pomocjo ECO CI
KIT (8t. art. 4008321392091); Priporocene vrste kablov za samostojno montazo:
DALI + omrezna napetost: 1x NYM 5 x 1,5 mm? ali 1x HO5VV 5 x 1,5 mm?. Vme-
sniki DALI-2 zagotavljajo osnovno izolacijo omrezne napetosti. Ce je vmesnik
DALI-2 povezan z zunanjo napetostjo, zlasti omrezno napetostjo, se bo enota
unicila! QBM DALI EL-T CONV podpira avtonomno zasilno razsvetljavo (202). Kr-
milnik podpira najve¢ 32 vmesnikov DALI-2 LED (del 207) v naCinu oddajanja ter
senzor prisotnosti DALI-2 (del 303), ki je na voljo s senzorjem dnevne svetlobe ali
brez njega (del 304).

1) Kvalificirano omrezje Bluetooth za pretvornik DALI za svetilko za zasilno raz-
svetljavo; 2) indikatorska lu¢ka LED za stanje omreZja Bluetooth; 3) senzor tem-
perature; 4) gumb RESET za ponastavitev na tovarni$ke nastavitve (pritisnite in
pridrzite vsaj 10 s za ponastavitev); 5) dovoljeni premer kabelskega voda; 6) pro-
izvedeno na Madzarskem; 7) slika je le za referenco, veljavni tiska je na izdelku;
8) mere; 9) shema ozi¢enja; 10) nasvet za namestitev za ustrezno radijsko pove-
zljivost; 11) na to obmocje ali v njegovo blizino ne polagajte Zic z omreznim na-
pajanjem ali napajalnih Zic za diode LED; 12) mesto namestitve vgrajene antene
radijskega oddajnika; 13) priporo¢ena najmanjsa razdalja od kovinskih delov;
14) vmesnik DALI; 15) najvecja skupna dolzina Zice DALI; 16) zagotovljeni napa-
jalni tok DALI; 17) najvecji napajalni tok DALI; ta naprava ne sme biti priklju¢ena
na druge napajalnike vodila DALI; 18) podprte vrste DALI-2; 19) krmilna naprava
(del 207); 20) senzor za zaznavanje zasedenosti (del 303); 21) svetlobni senzor
(del 304); 22) Avtonomna zasilna razsvetljava (202) 23) Radijska frekvenca; 24) Pro-
tokol brezzi€énega omreZzja; 25) Kvalificirano omreZje Bluetooth Mesh; 26) Brez-
ziéni razpon; 27) 10 m vidne linije; 28) Vrsta zascite; 29) prenos aplikacije za pa-
metne telefone s sistemom iOS;

Napravo lahko za¢nete uporabljati z orodjem za usposobitev za zagon OSRAM
HubSense (https://platform.hubsense.eu), e predhodno sprejmete pogoje upo-
rabe in pravilnik o zasebnosti. Druzba OSRAM lahko kadar koli in po lastni pre-
soji zacasno ali trajno prekine uporabo orodja za usposobitev za zagon HubSen-
se iz kakrSnega koli ali brez kakrSnega koli razloga, tudi ¢e lahko drugi uporabni-
ki dostopajo do orodja in ga uporabljajo.

Podjetjie OSRAM GmbH izjavlja, da je radijska oprema tipa OSRAM QBM DALI
EL-T CONV skladna z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Polno besedilo izjave o skladnosti
EU je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.
Frekven¢no obmocje: 2402-2480 MHz, maks. visokofrekvencna izhodna mo¢
(EIRP) izdelka: 4 dBm.

GUVENLIK VE MONTAJ BILGILERI:

QBM DALI EL-T CONV kontrolérd, acil durum armatird igin 6zel olarak tasarlan-
mistir. ECO CI KIT (Uriin No. 4008321392091) araciligiyla bagimsiz bir kurulum
(6rnegin tavan entegrasyonu) mimkundiir; Bagimsiz montaj igin énerilen kablo
tirleri: DALI + sebeke gerilimi: 1x NYM 5 x 1, 5 mm? veya 1x HO5VV 5 x 1,5 mm?Z.
DALI-2 araylzleri, elektrik baglantisina karsi temel yalitim saglar. DALI-2 aray(iz{
harici bir voltaja, 6zellikle de elektrik voltajina baglanirsa Unite imha olur! QBM
DALI EL-T CONV, Bagimsiz Acil durum aydinlatmasini (202) destekler. Kontrol
birimi yayin modunda 32 adede kadar DALI-2 LED surtclyd (Parga 207) ve glin
15191 sensorsiz (Parca 304) bir adet DALI-2 varlik sensoriinii (Parca 303) calistira-
bilir.

1) Acil durum armatirl icin DALI Donustilricuye nitelikli Bluetooth agi; 2) Blue-
tooth ag durumu igin gésterge LED’; 3) tc 6lgclim noktasi; 4) Eski fabrika ayarla-
rina sifirlamak igin RESET diigmesi (sifirlamak igin 10 saniyeden fazla basili tutun);
5) izin verilen kursun tel capi; 6) Macaristan’da Uretilmistir; 7) Resim yalnizca re-
ferans amaglidir, tiriindeki baski gegerlidir; 8) Boyutlar; 9) Kablolama diizeni; 10) lyi
radyo baglantisi icin montaj ipucu; 11) Bu alanda veya yakininda elektrik voltaji
veya LED besleme kablolar bulundurmayin; 12) Entegre radyo vericisi anteninin
yerlestiriimesi; 13) Metal parcalar igin nerilen minimum mesafe; 14) DALI aray(-
z{; 15) Maksimum toplam DALI tel uzunlugu; 16) Garantili DALI besleme akimi;
17) Maksimum DALI Besleme akimi; bu cihazin diger DALI Veri Yolu gli¢ kaynak-
larina baglanmasina izin veriimez; 18) Desteklenen DALI-2 tirleri; 19) Kontrol
mekanizmasi (Parga 207); 20) Doluluk senséri (Parca 303); 21) Isik Sensoru
(Parca 304); 22) Kendinden muhafazali Acil durum aydinlatmasi (202) 23) Radyo
frekansi; 24) Kablosuz protokoli; 25) Nitelikli Bluetooth Agi; 26) Kablosuz menzi-
li; 27) 10m gérus hatti; 28) Koruma tiiri; 29) iOS galigtiran akilli telefonlar igin
UYGULAMA indirme;

Cihaz, Kullanim Sartlarinin ve Gizlilik Politikasinin énceden kabul edilmesi kosu-
luyla OSRAM HubSense Devreye Alma Araci (https://platform.hubsense.eu)
kullanilarak c¢alistinlabili. OSRAM, herhangi bir zamanda ve tamamen kendi
takdirine bagl olarak, bagkalarina erisim ve kullanim izni vermeye devam etse bile
HubSense Devreye Alma Aracr’nin kullanimini sonlandirabilir veya askiya alabilir.
OSRAM GmbH, OSRAM QBM DALI EL-T CONV tiirti radyo teghizatinin 2014/53/
EU direktifiyle uyumlu oldugunu beyan eder. AB uyum beyaninin tam metnine su
internet adresinden ulasilabilir: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Frekans araligi: 2402 - 2480 MHz, Urinin maks. HF ¢ikisi (EIRP): 4dBm.

SylSmart Connected



QBM DALI EL-T CONV

INFORMACIJE O SIGURNOSTI | MONTAZI:

Kontroler QBM DALI EL-T CONV namijenjen je isklju€ivo za rasvjetna tijela za
hitne situacije. Samostalnu instalaciju (npr. integraciju u stropove) moguce je iz-
vrsiti pomocu kompleta ECO CI KIT (broj artikla 4008321392091); preporucljive
vrste kabela za samostalnu montazu: DALI + mrezni napon: 1x NYM 5 x 1,5 mm?
ili 1x HO5VV 5 x 1,5 mm?. Sugelja DALI-2 nude osnovnu izolaciju za elektriéne
vodove. Ako se sucelje DALI-2 spoji na vanjski napon, pogotovo napon mreze,
jedinica ¢e se unistitil QBM DALI EL-T CONV podrzava nezavisnu rasvjetu u
slu¢aju nuzde (202). Kontroler moze opsluzivati do 32 upravljacka modula DALI-
2 LED (dio -207) u nacinu emitiranja i senzor prisutnosti DALI-2 (dio -303), koji se
isporucuje sa senzorom dnevnog svijetla i bez njega (dio -304).

1) Kvalificirani konverter Bluetooth mreze na DALI za rasvjetna tijela u slucaju
nuzde; 2) indikatorski LED za status Bluetooth mreze; 3) tocka tc; 4) gumb za
pritisak za vraéanje tvorni¢kih postavki (drzite ga pritisnutim > 10 s da biste ih
vratili); 5) dopusteni promjer Zica; 6) proizvedeno u Madarskoj; 7) slika sluzi samo
za referencu, vazeée oznake otisnute su na proizvodu; 8) dimenzije; 9) shema
ozi¢enja; 10) savjet za montaZzu za odgovarajucu radijsku vezu; 11) u tom podru¢-
ju ni blizu njega ne smije biti Zica napajanja ili LED indikatora; 12) polozaj integri-
rane antene radioodasiljaca; 13) preporu¢ena najmanja udaljenost od metalnih
dijelova; 14) sucelje DALI; 15) maksimalna ukupna duzina Zica za DALI; 16) jam-
¢ena struja za DALI; 17) maksimalna struja za DALI, ovaj uredaj ne smije se
spajati s drugim napajanjima sabirnice DALI; 18) podrzani tipovi DALI-2; 19) me-
hanizam za upravljanje (dio -207); 20) senzor zauzetosti (dio -303); 21) senzor
svjetlosti (dio -304); 22) Nezavisna rasvjeta u slu¢aju nuzde (202) 23) Radijska
frekvencija; 24) BeZi¢ni protokol; 25) Kvalificirana bluetooth mreza; 26) Bezi¢ni
raspon; 27) linija vidnog polja od 10m; 28) Vrsta zastite; 29) preuzimanje aplika-
cije za pametne telefone sa sustavom iOS;

Uredaj je moguce pustiti u rad pomoéu OSRAM HubSense Commissioning Tool
(https://platform.hubsense.eu), pod uvjetom da se prihvate uvjeti upotrebe i
pravilnik o zastiti privatnosti. OSRAM moze prekinuti ili privremeno obustaviti
upotrebu alata HubSense Commessioning Tool u svakom trenutku i iz bilo kojeg
razloga ili bezrazlozno po vlastitom nahodenju, ¢ak i ako se drugima i dalje do-
pusta pristup tom alatu i njegova upotreba.

Ovime OSRAM GmbH potvrduje da je vrsta radioopreme OSRAM QBM DALI EL-T
CONV u skladu s direktivom 2014/53/EU. Potpuni tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti
dostupan je na sljedecoj internetskoj adresi: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.
Frekvencijsko podrucje: 2402 - 2480 MHz, maks. VF izlazna shaga (EIRP) proi-
zvoda: 4 dBm.

INFORMATII PRIVIND SIGURANTA S| MONTAREA:

Controlerul QBM DALI EL-T CONV este conceput exclusiv pentru corpurile de
iluminat de siguranta. Este posibila o instalare independenta (de ex. integrarea in
tavan) cu ajutorul ECO CI KIT (cod art. 4008321392091); Tipuri de cabluri reco-
mandate pentru montarea independenta: DALI + tensiunea de retea: 1x NYM
5x1,5 mm? sau 1x HO5VV 5x1,5 mm?2. Interfata DALI-2 asigura o izolatie de baza
n raport cu reteaua electrica. Daca interfata DALI-2 este conectata la o tensiune
externd, in special la reteaua electrica, unitatea va fi distrusal QBM DALI EL-T
CONV accepta iluminatul de siguranta autonom (202). Controlerul poate asigura
pana la 32 de drivere DALI-2 pentru LED-uri (piesa -207) in modul difuzare gene-
rald si un senzor de prezenta DALI-2 (piesa -303) care este disponibil cu si fara
senzor pentru lumina zilei (piesa -304).

1) Convertor grild Bluetooth calificatéd la DALI pentru integrarea corpurilor de
iluminat de sigurantd; 2) LED indicator pentru starea retelei Bluetooth; 3) punctul
de control al temperaturii; 4) Buton pentru RESET la setarile initiale din fabrica
(apasati >10 s pentru a reseta) 5) Diametre permise pentru firele de contact;
6) Fabricat in Ungaria; 7) Imagine numai pentru referinta, textul valabil se afla pe
produs; 8) Dimensiuni; 9) Schema de cablare; 10) Sugestie de instalare pentru
conectivitate radio buna; 11) Nu plasati cabluri de tensiune de la retea sau cabluri
de alimentare a LED-urilor in aceasta zona sau in apropiere; 12) Amplasarea
antenei emitatorului radio integrat; 13) Distanta minima recomandata fata de
piese metalice; 14) Interfata DALI; 15) Lungimea totala maxima a cablurilor DALI;
16) Curent de alimentare DALI garantat; 17) Curent de alimentare DALI maxim;
acest dispozitiv nu trebuie conectat cu alte surse de alimentare pentru Magistra-
lele DALI; 18) Tipuri de DALI-2 suportate; 19) Echipament de comanda (piesa
-207); 20) Senzor de prezenta (piesa -303); 21) Senzor de lumina (piesa -304);
22) lluminat de siguranta autonom (202) 23) Frecventa radio; 24) Protocol wireless;
25) Grila Bluetooth calificatd; 26) Acoperire wireless; 27) 10m linie de vizibilitate;
28) Clasa de protectie; 29) Descarcarea aplicatiei pentru iOS;

Dispozitivul poate fi pus in functiune folosind OSRAM HubSense Commissioning
Tool (https://platform.hubsense.eu), cu conditia acceptarii prealabile a Termenilor
de utilizare si a Politicii de confidentialitate. OSRAM poate rezilia sau suspenda
utilizarea aplicatiei HubSense Commissioning Tool in orice moment, pentru orice
motiv sau fara motiv, la discretie proprie, chiar daca accesul si utilizarea continua
sa fie permisa pentru alte persoane.

OSRAM GmbH declara prin prezenta ca echipamentul radio tip OSRAM QBM
DALI EL-T CONV este conform cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al Declaratiei
de Conformitate UE este disponibil la urmatoarea adresa de internet:
www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Intervalul de frecventa: 2402 - 2480 MHz, putere IF maxima (EIRP) a produsului:
4 dBm.

NH®OPMALINA 3A BE3OMNACHOCT U MOHTAXK:

KoHtponepbT QBM DALI EL-T CONV e paspaboTeH crieyyanHo 3a aBapuinHu
OCBETUTENHU Tena. Bb3MOXHO e fa ce nHcTanmpa HesaBMcuMo (Hanpumep
BrpaxaHe B TaBaH) nocpefcTtsom nagenvero ECO CI KIT (Kat. Ne 4008321392091);
MpenopbunTenHy Tunose kabenu 3a He3aBucM MoHTax: DALI + HanpexeHune
oT 3axpaHBalara mpexa: 1x NYM 5 x 1,5 mm? uim 1x HO5VV 5 x 1,5 mmZ.
Nntepdericnte DALI-2 npegocTasAT 6a3oBa n3onauyus ot enekrpos3axpaHsaHe-
T0. AKO nHTepchencbT DALI-2 e cBbp3aH KbM BBHLLUHO HarnpexXeHne — No-KOHKPeT-
HO KbM MPEXKOBO HanpexkeHne — MopynbT Wwe 6bae yHuwoxeH! QBM DALI EL-T
CONV nopabpyxa aBTOHOMHO aBapuiiHO ocseTnerne (202). KoHTponepbT Moxe
na o6enyxsa fo 32 koHTponHu LED mogyna DALI-2 (acT 207) B uanby- Baten-
HUS PeXUM 1 ceH3op 3a asvkeHne DALI-2 (Hact 303), koinTo ce npepoc- TaBst
CcbC Unn 6e3 ceH3op 3a AHeBHa ceeTnmHa (Hact 304).

1) OtroBapsiwa Ha ycnosusita Bluetooth mpexxa 3a koHBepTop DALI 3a aBapuii-
HY ocBeTUTeNHN Tena; 2) HpukaTtopeH LED 3a cbeTosiHme Ha Bluetooth mpexa;
3) tc Touka; 4) ByToH 3a HynupaHe (RESET) kbm habpuyHuTe HacTpolku (Aa ce
HaTucHe > 10 cekyHau 3a HynupaHe); 5) JonycTum gnameTbp Ha NPOBOAHMKA;
6) MpousseneHo B YHrapus; 7) N3o6paxeHneTo e camo 3a crnpaeka, BanvmaeH
NPVHT BbPXY NpopykTa; 8) Paamepu; 9) Cxema 3a okabenssaxe; 10) MoHTaxxeH
cbBeT 3a gobpa pagnocsbp3aHocT; 11) He noctaesinte nposogHuum 3a LED
3axpaHBaHe NN MPEeXXOBO HarpeXxeHne BbTpe Unn B 61130CT A0 Tasn obnacr;
12) MecTononoxeHue Ha BrpageHa paguonpegasartenHa aHTeHa; 13) Mpenopb-
YATENHO MUHVMMAJTHO Pa3CcTosiHMe 0o MeTanHu vacTu; 14) UHTepdelric DALI;
15) Makc. obLua abmxrHa Ha nposoaHuka DALLI; 16) lapaHTupaH 3axpaHBall, ToK
3a DALI; 17) MakcumaneH 3axpaHBall, Tok 3a DALI; He ce paspeluasa ToBa yc-
TpoWCTBO fAa 6bAe CBbP3aHO C Apyry 3axpaHBaHus Ha LwinHa DALL; 18) Mopabp-
>xaHu Tunose DALI-2; 19) KoHTponeH mexaHusdbm (Hact 207); 20) CeH3op 3a
npucbeTeue (Hact 303); 21) CeH3op 3a ocBeTeHocT (HacT 304); 22) ABTOHOMHO
aBapuiiHo ocseTneHune (202) 23) PapgunoyecToTa; 24) BesxunyeH npotokon; 25) OT-
roBapsiLia Ha ycnosusiTa Bluetooth mpexa; 26) BeaxuyeH ob6xsat 27) 10 m nMHus
Ha Bu3upaxe; 28) Tun 3awuTa; 29) NaternsHe Ha MPUJTOXKEHWE 3a cmapTdoHn
ciOsS;

YcTpoiicTBOTO MOXe fa 6bAe NMycHaTo B eKcnioaTauys ¢ nomoLyTa Ha UHCTpY-
MeHTa 3a nyckaHe B ekcnoataumst OSRAM HubSense (https://platform.hubsense.
eu), kaTo e Heo6XoAVMO NpeABapUTENHO NpreMaHe Ha YcnosusiTa 3a yrortpeta
1 Monutukata 3a noseputenHoct. OSRAM Moxe fa NpekpaT Uu npeycTaHoBu
M3MoN3BaHETO Ha MHCTPYMeHTa 3a nyckaHe B ekcnnoaraumst HubSense no scsi-
KO BpeMe 1 Mo BCsikaksa v 6e3 npryrHa no cBosi MpeLeHKa fopu ako [oCTb-
MbT JO HEro 1 13MNoN3BaHeTo My NPOABLIKABAT Aa ca pa3peLleHn 3a Apyru.

C HacTosioto OSRAM GmbH peknapupa, 4e pagnoo6opyasaHeto Tin OSRAM
QBM DALI EL-T CONV e B cvotsetcTBrEe ¢ AupekTua 2014/53/EC. MbaHuat
TeKCT Ha [leknapauusita 3a cboTBeTCTBIE Ha EC e fOCTbMNeH Ha cnepgHus nHTep-
HeT agpec: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

YecToTeH ananasoH: 2402 — 2480 MHz, makc. BY nanwusane (EIRP) Ha npopykTa:
4 dBm.

@D OHUTUS- JA PAIGALDUSTEAVE:

QBM DALI EL-T CONV kontroller on ette nahtud eranditult avariivalgustitele.
Séltumatu paigaldus (st paigaldus lakke) on véimalik ainult ECO CI KITi (art. nr.
4008321392091) abil; Soovitatud kaablitulibid séltumatuks paigalduseks: DALI
+ vérgupinge: 1x NYM 5x1.5mm? v&i 1x HO5VV 5x1.5mm?. DALI-2 ehk digitaalselt
adresseeritav valgustuse juhtimisliidesed tagavad peamise vorguvoolu isolatsioo-
ni. Kui DALI-2 liides Uhendatakse vélise pingeallikaga — nimelt vooluvorku — lakkab
Uksus to6tamast! QBM DALI EL-T CONV toetab autonoomset avariivalgustust
(202). Kontroller suudab leviedastusreziimis teenindada kuni 32 DALI-2 LED-
draiverit (osa -207) ja DALI-2 kohaloluandurit (osa -303), koos péaevavalgusandu-
riga ja ilma (osa -304).

1) Kvalifitseeritud Bluetooth-vérgu ja DALI-muunduri vaheline Ghendus avariival-
gustitele; 2) Bluetooth-vorgu oleku margutuli; 3) tc punkt; 4) nupp endiste vaike-
vaartuste LAHTESTAMISEKS (l4htestamiseks vajutage rohkem kui 10 s); 5) juht-
meelektroodide lubatud 1&bimadt; 6) valmistatud Ungaris; 7) pilt moeldud ainult
viiteks, kehtiv triikis tootel; 8) mddtmed; 9) juhtmestiku skeem; 10) hea raadio-
sidelihenduse paigaldusjuhis; 11) Arge asetage sellesse piirkonda ega selle l4-
hedusse vooluvdrgu ega LED-toitejuhtmestikku. 12) integreeritud raadiosaatja
antenni paigutamine; 13) soovitatav minimaalne kaugus metallosadest; 14) DALI
liides; 15) DALI juhtme maksimaalne kogupikkus; 16) tagatud DALI toitevool;
17) maksimaalne DALI toitevool; seda seadet pole lubatud (ihendada teiste DALI
siini toiteallikatega; 18) toetatavad DALI-2 tiilibid; 19) juhtimisseade (osa -207);
20) héivatusandur (osa -303); 21) valgusandur (osa -304); 22) Autonoomne ava-
riivalgustus (202) 23) raadiosagedus; 24) juhtmeta protokoll; 25) kvalifitseeritud
Bluetooth-vork; 26) juhtmeta Ghenduse ulatus; 27) 10 m vaatevali; 28) Kaitse tase;
29) RAKENDUSE allalaadimine iOS-i nutitelefonidele;

Seadme saab kasutusele vétta OSRAM HubSense'i kasutuselevétu todriista
(https://platform.hubsense.eu) abil, eeldusel, et ndustute eelnevalt kasutustingi-
muste ja privaatsuspoliitikaga. OSRAM véib HubSense'i kasutuselevotu tdoriista
kasutamise igal ajal I6petada voi peatada mis tahes pdhjusel voi ilma igasuguse
pbhjuseta omal drandgemisel, isegi kui teistele on juurdepédas ja kasutamine
endiselt lubatud.

Kéesolevaga kinnitab OSRAM GmbH, et raadioseadme ttitip OSRAM QBM DALI
EL-T CONV vastab direktiivi 2014/53/EL nduetele. EL-i vastavuskinnituse kogutekst
on saadaval Interneti-aadressil www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Sagedusvahemik: 2402 - 2480 MHz, toote maks. HF véljund (EIRP): 4 dBm.
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@ SAUGOS IR MONTAVIMO INFORMACIJA:

QBM DALI EL-T CONV valdiklis skirtas naudoti tik su avariniu Sviestuvu. Savarankiska
montavima (pvz. montavima | lubas) galima atlikti su ECO CI RINKINIU (Prekes Nr.
4008321392091); Rekomenduojami kabeliy tipai savarankiSkam montavimui: DALI +
tinklo jtampa: 1x NYM 5x1.5mm? arba 1x HO5VV 5x1.5mm?. DALI-2 sgsajos uZtikrina
bazine izoliacija nuo maitinimo tinklo. Jei DALI-2 sasaja bus prijungta prie iSorinés
jtampos, ypa¢ maitinimo tinklo, jrenginys bus sugadintas! QBM DALI EL-T CONV pa-
laiko autonominio avarinio apsvietimo funkcijg (202). Valdiklis gali buti naudojamas su
ne daugiau kaip 32 DALI-2 LED blokais (dalis -207) veikiant transliacijos rezimui ir
DALI-2 judesio jutikliu (dalis -303), su ir be dienos $viesos jutiklio (dalis -304).

1) Tinkamas ,,Bluetooth” tinklas DALI keitikliui, skirtas avariniam Sviestuvui; 2) ,,Blueto-
oth“ tinklo bisenos LED indikatorius; 3) t¢ taskas; 4) Nustatymo i§ naujo mygtukas,
kuriuo grazinami gamykliniai nustatymai (paspauskite ir palaikykite >10 s); 5) Leistinas
laidy skersmuo; 6) Pagaminta Vengrijoje; 7) paveikslélis tik informaciniais tikslais, Zr.
spauda ant gaminio; 8) Matmenys; 9) Laidy schema; 10) Montavimo nurodymas geram
radijo rysiui uztikrinti; 11) Neveskite jokiy maitinimo jtampos arba LED maitinimo laidy
Sioje zonoje arba Salia jos; 12) Integruotosios radijo rySio siystuvo antenos vieta;
13) Rekomenduojamas minimalus atstumas iki metaliniy daliy; 14) DALI sasaja; 15) Maks.
bendras DALI laido ilgis; 16) Garantuota DALI maitinimo srové; 17) Maks. DALI maiti-
nimo srove; $io jrenginio negalima jungti naudojant kitus DALI magistralinius maitinimo
Saltinius; 18) Palaikomi DALI-2 tipai; 19) Valdymo jranga (dalis -207); 20) Buvimo jutiklis
(dalis -303); 21) Sviesos jutiklis (dalis -304); 22) Autonominis avarinis ap$vietimas (202)
23) Radijo daznis; 24) BelaidZio rysio protokolas; 25) Kvalifikuotas ,,Bluetooth* tinklas;
26) Belaidzio rySio atstumas; 27) 10m matomumo zonoje; 28) apsaugos tipas;
29) Programos atsisiuntimas ,,iOS" iSmaniesiems telefonams;

|renginj parengti naudoti galima ,OSRAM HubSense“ parengimo priemone
(https://platform.hubsense.eu) (pries tai turésite sutikti su salygomis ir privatumo poli-
tika). OSRAM bet kuriuo metu savo nuoZidra gali nutraukti ar laikinai sustabdyti
,HubSense“ parengimo priemonés naudojima, net jei ja toliau leidziama naudotis kitiems.
Siuo dokumentu ,,OSRAM GmbH* patvirtina, kad ,OSRAM QBM DALI EL-T CONV*
tipo radijo jrenginys atitinka direktyvos 2014/53/ES reikalavimus. Visa ES atitikties
deklaracijos tekstg galite rasti Siuo interneto adresu: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Dazniy diapazonas: 2402 - 2480 MHz, maks. produkto HF iSvestis (EIRP): 4dBm.

@ INFORMACIJA PAR DROSIBU UN UZSTADISANU:

QBM DALI EL-T CONV kontrolierice ir izstradata tikai avarijas gaismekliem. Izmantojot
ECO Cl komplektu (vienibas Nr. 4008321392091), ir iespéja veikt gaismekla autonomu
uzstadiSanu (piemeéram, ieblvejot griestos). Autonomas uzstadisanas veikSanai ietei-
camie kabelu veidi ir $adi: DALI + tikla spriegumam: 1x NYM 5 x 1,5 mm? vai 1x HO5VW
5 x 1,5 mm? DALI-2 saskarnes nodro$ina pamatizolaciju pret elektrofiklu. Ja DALI-2
saskarne tiek savienota ar areju sprieguma avotu, it pasi fikla spriegumu, iekarta tiks
iznicinata. QBM DALI EL-T CONV atbalsta autonomu avarijas apgaismojumu (202).
Kontroliefice var apkalpot ne vairak ka 32 DALI-2 LED draiverus (207. dala) apraides
reZima un DALI-2 klatbltnes sensoru (303. dala) ar dienasgaismas sensoru (304. dala)
vai bez ta.

1) Kvalificéts Bluetooth tiklojums uz DALI parveidotaju avarijas gaismeklim; 2) Indika-
tora gaismas diode Bluetooth fikla statusam; 3) tc punkts; 4) Poga RESET, lai atiesta-
fitu ripnicas iestatjumus (turét nospiestu vairak ka 10 s, lai atiestafitu); 5) Pielaujamais
pievadu diametrs; 6) Izgatavots Ungarija; 7) attéls tikai atsauces merkiem, speka
esosas norades ir uz produkta; 8) Izméri; 9) Elektriska shéma; 10) Montazas norades
atbilsto$am radio savienojumam; 11) Saja vieta vai tas tuvuma nenovietot fikla sprie-
guma vai LED baro$anas vadus; 12) Integréta radio raiditaja antenas novietojums;
13) leteicamais minimalais attalums lidz metala dalam; 14) DALI saskarne; 15) Maksi-
malais kopgjais DALI vadu garums; 16) Garantéta DALI baroSanas strava; 17) Maksi-
mala DALI baroSanas strava; So ierici nav atlauts savienot ar citiem DALI kopnes baro-
Sanas avotiem; 18) Atbalsfitie DALI-2 tipi; 19) Vadibas ierice (207. dala); 20) Klatbutnes
sensors (303. dala); 21) Gaismas sensors (304. dala); 22) Autonoms avarijas apgais-
mojums (202) 23) Radio frekvence; 24) Bezvadu protokols; 25) Kvalificéts Bluetooth
tiklojuma; 26) Bezvadu diapazons; 27) 10 m redzamibas attalums; 28) Aizsardzibas
tips; 29) Lietotnes lejupielade viedtalruniem, kuros ir instaléta operétajsistéma iOS;
lerici var lietot, izmantojot OSRAM HubSense Commissioning Tool
(https://platform.hubsense.eu), uz kuru attiecas iepriekSpienemtie lietoSanas noteikumi
un konfidencialitates politika. Jebkura laika un jebkada iemesla del (vai bez pamatoju-
ma) OSRAM péc saviem ieskatiem var partraukt vai apturét HubSense Commissioning
Tool lietoSanu, pat ja turpmaka piekluve tam un ta lieto$ana ir atlauta citiem.

OSRAM GmbH nodrosina radio aprikojuma tipa OSRAM QBM DALI EL-T CONV atbil-
stibu Direktivai 2014/53/ES. Viss ES atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts pieejams Saja fimek-
la vietné: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Frekvencu diapazons: 2402-2480 MHz, maks. Izstradajuma efekfiva augstfrekvences
izstaro$anas jauda (EIRP): 4 dBm.

INFORMACIJE O BEZBEDNOSTI | MONTAZI:

Regulator QBM DALI EL-T CONV iskljucivo je namenjen za osvetljenje u hitnim slu¢a-
jevima. Samostalno instaliranje (npr. ugradnja na plafon) je moguée uz pomo¢ komple-
ta ECO CI KIT (Artik. br. 4008321392091); Preporuceni tipovi kabla za samostalnu
montazu: DALI + napon glavne mreze: 1x NYM 5x1,5mm? ili 1x HO5WV 5x1,5mm?.
Interfejsi DALI-2 pruzaju osnovnu izolaciju od mreznog napona. Ukoliko je interfejs
DALI-2 povezan na spoljno napajanje, posebno na mrezni napon, jedinica ¢e biti uni-
Stena! Sistem QBM DALI EL-T CONV podrzava samostalnu rasvetu za hitne slu€ajeve
(202). Regulator moze da opsluzuje do 32 DALI-2 LED drajvera (deo -207) u rezimu
emitovanja i DALI-2 senzor za prisutnost (deo -303) koji dolazi sa senzorom dnevnog
svetla i bez njega (deo -304).

1) Kvalifikovana Bluetooth mreza do DALI pretvaraca za rasvetu za hitne slucajeve;
2) LED indikator za status Bluetooth mreze; 3) Merna tacka Tc; 4) Dugme za
RESETOVANJE na bivsa fabricka podesavanja (pritisnuti duze od 10 sek. za resetova-
nje); 5) Dozvoljeni pre¢nik Zice; 6) Proizvedeno u Madarskoj; 7) Slika sluzi samo kao
referenca, Stampa na dokumentu je vazeca; 8) Dimenzije; 9) Skica oZi¢enja; 10) Prepo-
ruka za montazu za odgovarajuéu radio vezu; 11) Ne postavljajte nikakve instalacije
glavne mreZze ili Zice za napajanje LED lampica unutar ili blizu ove oblasti; 12) Postav-
lianje integrisane antene za radio prenos; 13) Preporu¢ena minimalna udaljenost od
metalnih delova; 14) DALI interfejs; 15) Maksimalna ukupna duzina DALI Zice; 16) Ga-
rantovana struja napajanja za DALI; 17) Maksimalna struja napajanja za DALI; ovaj
uredaj ne sme da se povezuje sa drugim DALI Bus napajanjima; 18) Podrzani DALI-2
tipovi; 19) Kontrolna oprema (deo -207); 20) Senzor zauzeca (deo -303); 21) Senzor za
svetlost (deo -304); 22) Samostalna rasveta za hitne slu¢ajeve (202) 23) Radio frekven-
cija; 24) Bezi¢ni protokol; 25) Kvalifikovana Bluetooth Mesh mreza; 26) Bezi¢ni domet;
27) Vidno polije od 10m; 28) Vrsta zastite; 29) Preuzimanje aplikacije za iOS uredaje;
Uredaj se moze staviti u upotrebu pomocu HubSense alata za pokretanje kompanije
Osram (https://platform.hubsense.eu), uz prethodno prihvatanje Uslova kori§¢enja i
Politike privatnosti. Kompanija OSRAM po sopstvenom nahodenju moze da okonéa ili
obustavi upotrebu HubSense alata za pokretanje u svakom trenutku i iz bilo kog ili bez
ikakvog razloga, ¢ak i ako je pristup i koriS¢enje i dalje dozvolieno drugima.
Kompanija OSRAM GmbH ovim izjavljuje da je radio oprema vrste OSRAM QBM DALI
EL-T CONV u skladu sa direktivom 2014/53/EU. Ceo tekst EU deklaracije o usaglase-
nosti je dostupan na slede¢oj internet adresi: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Raspon frekvencije: 2402 - 2480 MHz, maks. VF izlaz (EIRP) proizvoda: 4dBm.

IHOPOPMAL|IA LLIOAO TEXHIKW BE3MEKW TA MPOBEAEHHA MOHTAXY:
Kontponep QBM DALI EL-T CONV po3po6neHo BUKITIOHHO Af1S aBapifiHUX CBITWSb-
HukiB. 3a gonomoroto ECO CI KIT (apT. Ne 4008321392091) MOXXHa BUKOHATU He3a-
NEXHe BCTaHOBNEHHS (HanpuKnag, BOyAyBaTu npunag, y crento). PekomeHgosaHi Tnm
Kabenis /st He3aNeXHOro BCTaHoBneHHs: DALI + Harpyra Mepexxi: 1x NYM 5x1,5 mm?
a6o 1x HO5WV 5x1,5 mm2. IHTepdeiicn DALI-2 3abeanedytoTs 6a30By i3onsuiio Big
enekTpomMepexi. AKwo nigknounTy iHTepderic DALI-2 fo 30BHILLHBOrO Akepena
Hanpyru, 3oKpema MepexxeBoi, 61ok 3namaeTbest. MNepetsoprosay QBM DALI EL-T
CONV nigrpumye i3onboBaHe asapiliHe ocsitneHHst (202). KoHTponep moxe o6cnyro-
ByBaTun oo 32 caitnogiogHux aparisepis DALI-2 (netanb 207) y pexxumi TpaHcnsLji Ta
parymk npucyTtHocTi DALI-2 (neTanb 303), siknid nocTaq4aeTbest K i3 JaTHMKOM AEHHO-
ro CBiTNa, TaK i 6e3 Hboro (aetanb 304).

1) Mepetsopiosay Qualified Bluetooth Mesh — DALI gns aBapiiiHux CBITUNbHUKIB.
2) CeitTnogjogHa iHaukauis ctaHy mepexi Bluetooth. 3) Tepmoperynsitop. 4) KHonka
ckupaHHs (RESET) o 3aBOACHKMX HanalwTyBaHb (HATUCHITL | yTPUMYWATE GinbLu HiXK
10 ¢, Wwo6 CKVHY TV HanaLTyBaHHs). 5) [lo3soneHuin giameTp nposigHuKie 6) 3po6neHo
B YropLuyHi. 7) 306parkeHHs! BVUKOPVICTOBYETLCS JILLIE SIK MPUKNAA, AINCHWA APYK Ha
npogykTi. 8) Poamipu. 9) EnektpriHa cxema. 10) YkagiBka 3 MOHTaXKY Afst CTabinbHO-
ro pagio3s’sizky. 11) He nomiwaiite opoT MepexxeBol Hanpyr abo CBiTiogioaHoro
OCBIT/IEHHS B Lit0 06/1acTb i 6113bko Ao Hei. 12) Micle po3MiLLEHHS! iIHTErpoBaHoI aH-
TeHun 3 pagionepenasadeM. 13) PekomeHoBaHa MiHiMasibHa BiCTaHb 0O METANIEBUX
YactvH. 14) IHTepcpeiic DALL. 15) MakcrmanbHa 3aranbHa gosxuHa nposopis DAL
16) FapaHToBaHWii cTpyM >xueneHHst DALL. 17) MakcymanbHuii cTpyM >xueneHHst DALL.
Lle nprcTpiit 3a60poHeHO MigKkioyaTh A0 iHLLIMX GNOKIB XmBneHHs wuHy DALL. 18) Mig-
TprmyBaHi Tnu DALI-2. 19) KoHTponbHWiA MexaHiam (geTtanb 207). 20) Oatyvk npu-
cyTHocTi (getaneb 303). 21) Oatuuk ceitna (getans 304). 22) IsonsoBaHe aBapiiHe
ocBiTneHHs (202) 23) papjodacToTa. 24) npoTokon 6e3nposigHoro 38’A3ky. 25) Qualified
Bluetooth Mesh. 26) gianasoH 6e3nposigHoro 38’a3Ky. 27) 10 M npsMoi BUAYMOCTI.
28) T1n 3axmcTy. 29) 3aBaHTaXKEHHS Mporpamn Ha cMapTdoHm 3 iOS.

MpucTpili Moxke GyTy BBEAEHO B eKcryaTaujio 3a foroMoroto iHeTpymeHTa OSRAM
HubSense Commissioning Tool (https://platform.hubsense.eu). Mepep Lym noTpiGHO
noroguTcst 3 YmMoBamu BykoprcTaHHs Ta Monitikoto KoHgigeHujiiHocTi. OSRAM Ha
BIACHWIA PO3CyA, MOXKe TUMHYacoBo abo Ha3aBXauw ckacysatu gocTtyn ao HubSense
Commissioning Tool y 6yab-sKMiA MOMEHT i 3 6yAb-SIKOI NPUYNHK abo 6e3 NPUHNH
B3arani, HaBiTb SKLLO iHLLi Haaani MaTuMyTb AOCTYN A0 IHCTPYMeHTa abo 3MOXKYTb HUM
KOPWCTYBaTUCS.

Omxe, komnaHis OSRAM GmbH 3asense, wo pagioobnagHaHHs Tvny OSRAM QBM
DALI EL-T CONV Bignosigae Oupektusi 2014/53/€C. MNMosHuin TekcT geknapadii €C
Npo BIANOBIAHICTL MOXKHA MPOYMTATN 32 MOCUIAaHHAM: Www.osram.com/Ims-ce.
[LianasoH yacToT: 2402-2480 MIL, MakCMManbHWiA BUCOKOYacToTHUI BuXxig, (EIRP)
BUPOBY: 4 ABM.

@ [MpowssognTens/AaibiHpaywbsi: OSRAM GmbH, Mapcenb-Bpoiiep-wtpacce 6, 80807 MioHxeH, lfepmanus. UmnopTep/VIMnopTrayLubl:
000 «OCPAM»/«OCPAM» XKLLIC, 115230, Poccus/Peceii, r. Mocksa/Mackey K., BapLuasckoe L., A./yin 47, kopnyc 4, Ten.: +7 499 649 7070

Eloaywyn: OSRAM SALES YT. EAAAAOZ, Eppou 56 105 63 ABnva, TnA. Kevtpo: +30 2130994036, e-mail: greece@osram.com

@ Forgalmazé: OSRAM a.s. Magyarorszagi Fioktelepe, 1119 Budapest, Fehérvari Gt 84/A @ OSRAM Sp. z o.0., Aleje Jerozolimskie 94, 00-807 Warszawa
Osram Teknolojileri Ticaret A.S., Bilyilkdere Cad. Esentepe Mah. Bahar Sok. No: 13/4, River Plaza Kat:4 Sisli-istanbul, Phone: +90 212 703 43 00
Uvoznik: OSRAM Sales EOOD, Blvd. Shipchenski Prohod 9, floor 4, office OSRAM, 1111 Sofia, Bulgaria, tel.: +359 32 348 248

OSRAM Sales EOOD, Blvd. Shipchenski Prohod 9, floor 4, office OSRAM, 1111 Sofia, Bulgaria, tel.: +359 32 348 248

Mpoussoguten: OSRAM GmbH, Mapcen-Bpoiiep-witpace 6, 80807 MioHxeH, lepmanusi. JoctaBunk OCPAM Ceiinc EOO[, 6yn. LLinnyexHckn npoxop 9,
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